Millie Shimabuku Septimo
72 Maunaleo Place
Wailuku, HI 96793

October 6, 2014

The Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism
Land Use Commission

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804-2359

RE: Piilani Promenade
Kihei, Hawaii
TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016, 170-174

Gentlemen:
I am writing to comment on the Piilani Promenade Draft EIS.

Expanded shopping and affordable housing opportunities in Kihei is something we have
needed for a long time.

However, I would like more information on how the proposed uses meet current
community plans, and what infrastructure is planned to meet traffic and water needs and
if these costs will be incurred by the Owner of the project.

y rd%\
Millie Shinfabtku Septimo

cc: Chris Hart & Partners Inc., 115 N. Market Street, Wailuku 96793
Piilani Promenade North LLC and Piilani Promenade South LLC, c/o Sarofim
Realty Advisors, 8115 Preston Road, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75225
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Ms. Millie Shimabuku Septimo
72 Maunaleo Place
Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Ms. Septimo,

RE: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, Hawaii at
TMK’s: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174. '

Thank you for your letter dated October 6, 2014. Responses to your comments are
provided below.

Comment 1. I would like more information on how the proposed uses meet current community
plans, and what infrastructure is planned to meet traffic and water needs and if these costs will be
incurred by the Owner of the project? ' ’

Response 1..

~ Inresponse to comments regarding compliance with the Kihei-Makena Community
Plan, we note the discussion of compliance with the KMCP is mentioned in Section IV.
E. (Kihei-Makena Community Plan) of the FEIS.

The Pi‘ilani Promenade is located within the Kihei-Makena Community Plan (KMCP)
region. The KMCP was adopted by Ordinance No. 2641 on March 6, 1998. The property
is designated for (LI) Light Industrial uses by the KMCP. The KMCP defines “Light
Industrial (LI)” as follows: “This is for warehousing, light assembly, service and craft-
type industrial operations.” The County of Maui Planning Department has consistently
interpreted the KMCP’s LI designation consistent with the M-1 Light Industrial zoning
classification, as the KMCP specifically states that the goals, objectives and policies of the
KMCP are implemented and effectuated through various processes, including zoning.
Consistent with the Maui County long-standing application of the KMCP, the proposed
projects complies with the LI designation in the KMCP.

115 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1717 ° Ph 808-242-1955 © Fax 808-242-1956
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In response to comments regarding project infrastructure improvements for traffic and
who is paying for them, FEIS Section I11.D.1 (Roadways) has been revised to include the
following language:

Recommended Project Mitigation Measures

The Applicant is responsible for providing the following improvements at the
intersection of Piilani Highway and Kaonoulu Street as part of Project:

o Install traffic signals and striped pedestrian crosswalks across Pi'ilani Highway.

e Southbound approach will have double left turn lanes, two through lanes, and a
channelized right turn lane. ,

o Northbound approach will have a dedicated left turn lane, two through lanes,
and a channelized right turn lane.

e Eastbound approach will have a left turn lane, a through lane, and a channelized
right turn lane,

o Westbound approach will have dual left turn Janes, a through lane and
channelized right turn lane with an acceleration lane.

o The Project also includes the construction of a shared-use pedestrian and bike
path along the mauka-side of Pi'ilani Highway, adjacent to the Project and

- within the Project site, in addition to bike lanes on Pi'ilani Highway.

In consultation with the State DOT Highways Division, the authoritative State agency on
the design of roads and hichways in Hawaii, it was determined that a frontage road
along Pi‘ilani Higchway was unnecessary. As part of the Project, Pi'ilani Highway will be
widened and a striped pedestrian crosswalk will provide a safe route across Piilani
Highway. Additionally, a separated bicycle and pedestrian pathway will be provided
along the property frontage to encourage pedestrian connectivity in Kihei.

In response to comments regarding water improvements, we note the discussion of
water improvements are mentioned in Section II. D. 3 (Water) of the FEIS and has been
revised to include the following language.

The Pi‘ilani Promenade will be served by the water system improvements that the
Applicant is required to construct in order to complete the subdivision improvements
for the Kaonoulu Ranch Large-Lot Subdivision No. 2.17 (See: Figure 3-2 of Appendlx L,
“Preliminary Engineering Report”). These improvements will consist of:

1) Relocating a 2,500 ft. long segment of the Central Maui Water System’s existing 36-
inch diameter waterline from its present alignment, which currently crosses the project
area, onto a new alignment along East Kaonoulu Street;

2) Constructing a new 1.0 MG capacity concrete water storage reservoir located 234 feet
MSL which will be dedicated to the DWS upon completion;







To: Page2of2 2014-10-07 01:23:02 (GMT) From: Ben Cruz

October 6, 2014
The Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism
l.and Use Commission,
P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu 96804-2358.
Dear Sir:
Subject: Piilani Promenade
Kihei, Hawaii
TMT: (2) 3-9-001:016, 170-174
| am writing to discuss the Piilani Promenade project.

| think we need more information regarding the following areas:

1. How will children cross Piilani Highway to get to the planned Kihei High
School? Will the project help to develop a safe path to school for the
students?

2. What steps is the project taking to create a system of conneotivity between

Kihei Mauka and Kihai Makai?

3. Will the plans to improve intersections lead to more traffic entering our
neighborhoods? How will that be prevented?

4, With so many vacant retail stores on South Kihei Road how ¢an the Piilani
Promenade expect to survive?

Sincerely, /\<4/\A/\(\/

Kellie Pali Cruz
256 Humupea Place
Kihei, Maui, Hawaii 96753

A

9z € o 9- 190 Wl
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April 25, 2017
‘Ms. Kellie Pali Cruz
256 Humupea Place
‘Kihei, HI 96753
Dear Ms. Crﬁz,

RE: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, HawaJl at
TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174.

Thank. you for your letter dated October 6, 2014. Respc')nses‘ to your comments are
; prov1ded below. :

Comment 1. How will children cross Piilani Hzghwu v to get to the planned thez Hzgh School?
Will the project help to develop a safe path to school for the students?

Response 1. In response to comments regafdjng pedestrian movement, the FEIS
Section II. D. 1 (Roadways) has been revised to include the following language.

Recommended Prdiect Mitigation Measures

The Applicant is responsible for providing the following improvements at the
intersection of Piilani Highwav and Kaon‘oulu Street as part of Project:

"o Install traffic signals and strlped pedestiian crosswalks across Pi’ Jlam
Highway.
o  Southbound approach will have double left turn lanes, two throu,qh lanes,
and a channelized right turn lane. ' '
e . Northbound approach will have a dedicated left turn lane, two through
lanes, and a chanhnelized right turn lane.

o Fastbound approach will have a left turn lane, a through lane, and a
channelized right turn lane.

115 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793:1717 ¢ Ph 808-242-1955 ¢ Fax 808-242-1956 ‘
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o  Westbound approach Wﬂl have dual left turn lanes, a through lane and
channelized right furn lane with an acceleration lane.

o The Project also includes the construction of a shared-use pedestrian and
bike path along the mauka-side of Pi‘ilani Hichway, adjacent to the Project
and within the Project site, in addition to bike lanes on Pi‘ilani Highway.

In consultation with the State DOT Highways Division, the authoritative State
agency on the design of roads and highways in Hawaii, it was determined thata

frontage road along Piilani Hichway was unnecessary. As part of the Project,

Piilani Highway will be widened and a striped pedestrian crosswalk will provide

a_safe route across Piilani Highway. Additionally, a separated bicycle and

pedestrian pathway will be provided along the property frontage to encourage

pedestrian connectivity in Kihei.

Furthermore, in response to comments regarding pedestrian movement, the FEIS
Section V. D. 5 (Pedestrian Connection to the Kihei High School) has been revised to
include the following language.

5. Pedestrian Connection to the Kihei High School

The Kulanihakoi Gulch separates the proposed project and future Kihei High
School. The Applicant is willing to discuss connectivity opportunities with the
SDOT to create pedestrian access between the school and Pi‘ilani Promenade. The
Kihei High School is required to construct an underpass or overpass across Pi‘ilani
Highway to provide pedestrian access. The DOE has not made a decision on
which option is the most viable. The construction schedule for the school and
appropriate funding sources for the pedestrian access are uncertain at this time.
The connectivity issue will be resolved as the Kihei High School plans become
finalized. |

At the time of publication of this FEIS the issue remains unresolved.

However, the current Project plan includes off road pedestrian and bicycle routes
along both East Kaonoulu Street, as well as through an access easement from
Ohukai Street to East Kaonoulu Street. Additionally, the Project includes a separate
pedestrian/bicycle pathway running parallel to the Pitilani right of way within the
Project site as a preferred and safe route for south Maui residents traveling to and
from the Project site. With regard to the Kulanihakoi Gulch crossing, the Applicant
has offered to assist the State DOT in the design of a separate crossing facility located
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within the right of way and outside the roadway section for pedestrian and bicycle
safety. All of the above proposed improvements do more to improve the safety of
the walking and bicycling public than any existing improvements located in south
Maui.

Comment 2. What steps is the project taking to create a system of connectivity between Kihei
Mauka and Kihei Makai?

Response 2. . In response to comments regarding pedestrian movement, the FEIS
Section IL. D. 1 (Roadways) has been revised to include the following language.

Recommended Project Mitigation Measures

The Applicant is responsible for providing the following improvements at the
intersection of Piilani Highway and Kaonoulu Street as part of Project:

o Install traffic sienals and striped pedestrian crosswalks across Pi'ilani
Highway.

o Southbound approach will have double left turn lanes, two through lanes,
and a channelized right turn lane. .

e Northbound approach will have a dedicated left turn lane, two through
lanes, and a channelized right turn lane.

‘s Eastbound approach will have a left turn lane, a through lane, and a

channelized right turn lane.
o  Westbound approach will have dual left turn lanes, a through lane and
channelized right turn lane with an acceleration lane.

¢ The Project also includes the construction of a shared-use pedestrian and
bike path along the mauka-side of Pi‘ilani Hichway, adjacent to the Project
and within the Project site, in addition to bike lanes on Pi‘ilani Highway.

In consultation with the State DOT Highways Division, the authoritative State
agency on the design of roads and highways in Hawaii, it was determined that a

frontage road along Piilani Hichway was unnecessary. As part of the Project,

Piilani Highway will be widened and a separated bicycle and pedestrian pathway

will be provided along the property frontage to encourage pedestrian connectivity
in Kihei.

Comment 3. Will the plans to improve intersections lead to more traffic entering our
neighborhoods? How will that be prevented?
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Response 3. The proposed project improvements were planned in
coordination with the Department of Transportation to mitigate traffic and

itis anticipated that most individuals will use the Pi'ilani Highway and the
future Kihei Upcountry Highway as the primary means of accessing the

proposed Piilani Promenade, therefore it is not anticipated that the
proposed project will lead to more traffic entering the neighborhoods across

Pi'ilani Highway.

In response to comments regarding traffic mitigation, the FEIS Section II. D.
1 (Roadways) has been revised to include the following language.

The TIAR update provides the following mitigation recommendations to be

provided by others for study area intersections. (See: Appendix M-1,

- “Traffic Impact Analysis Report Update dated December 20, 2016”).

Kenolio Road and Kaonoulu Street
The unsignalized intersection of Kenolio Street and Kaonoulu Street
resulted in poor LOS for the southbound left turn movement. Possible

mitigation to be completed by the Maui Lu re-development project includes
reconstructing as a single lane roundabout. k

Pi‘ilani Highway and Ohukai Road

The ;si,c:na]ized intersection of Piilani Highway at Ohukai Road will
continue to operate at a poor LOS similar-to Future (2032) Without Project
conditions. Therefore, due to current conditions and other background

growth possible mitigation includes providing additional left turn lanes for

the westbound and southbound approaches.

Pi‘ilani Highway and Piikea Avenue

The signalized intersecton of Pi‘ilani Highway at Piikea Avenue also

resulted in poor LOS. Possible mitigation includes adding an additional
eastbound left turn lane. ‘

Pi‘ilani Highway and Kulanihakoi Street

The signalized intersection of Pi‘ilani Highway at Kulanihakoi Street
resulted in poor LOS for Future (2032) With Project conditions. Possible
mitigation measures include the construction of additional turning lanes for

the northbound and southbound approachés.
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Pi‘ilani Highway and Kaiwahine Street
No project related traffic will be routed onto Kaiwahine Street. The singular
access route into and out of the Project will be the first increment of the

KUH. The TIAR update does not recommend mitication measures for the
intersection of Kaiwahine Street at the Piilani Highway.

Comment 4. With so many vacant retail stores on South Kihei Road how can the Piilani
Promenade expect to survive.

Response 4. . Inresponse to comments regarding vacant retail, the FEIS Section IIL. B. 3
(Economy) has been revised to include the following language.

The Pi‘ilani  Promenade is intended to focus on providing light industrial and

commercial uses for local Maui residents as an alternative shopping destination to
Kahului. It is not intended to be directly competitive with the majority of stores
along South Kihei Road which attract large numbers of visitors as their primary

patrons, or otherwise comprise a significant portion of their customer base.

We anticipate some visitors will patronize the Project but will comprise only a

: minority of shoppers to selected retail stores and restaurants and not necessarily

for the resident-oriented anchor tenant and light industrial businesses.

As part of this FEIS, the Hallstrom Group prepared an Economic and Fiscal Impact

Assessment for the Project, which includes analysis of the existing commercial

properties in Kihei. An inventory of existing occupied and vacant commercial

properties was developed and used as part of the economic analysis for the Project.

The Economic and Fiscal Impact Assessment was revised to address comments
received on the DEIS. Specifically, Table V-4 of the Economic and Fiscal Impact
Assessment in the FEIS now includes the accurate County costs and State costs per

year.

It is projected that the Project will address sub-regional and yregiorvlal commercial

demand more efficiently than the fragmented commercial space located along

South Kihei Road because of its location and visibility and ease of access for

residents in west, south and central Maui.

In mid-2014, The Hallstrom Group completed an inventory of the Kihei Retail
market and found that about 10 percent of the total floor area in the community

was vacant, However, the vacancies were either restaurant spaces (the least stable
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sector of the market) or in uncompetitive projects or locations (such as along Lipoa
Street). All of the quality/competitive spaces along South Kihei Road or in newer,
modern centers were occupied. Over the past year numerous new leases have
been signed and the vacancy rate in Kihei has dropped below seven percent (2014).

The Hallstrom Group’s assessment determines that the problem is not with
demand for competitive spaces in the area, but the lack of quality, modern, well-
located inventory. Overall the Kihei retail market is strong, and performed better
during the recession and recovery than most neighbor island sectors.

The Project is intended to focus on providing light industrial and commercial uses
for local Maui residents as an alternaﬁve shopping destination to Kahului. It is not
intended to be directly competitive with the majority of stores along South Kihei
Road which attract large numbers of visitors as their primary patrons, or otherwise
comprise a significant portion of their customer base.

- The Applicant anticipates that some visitors will patronize the Project, but will
comprise only a minority of shoppers for selected retail stores and restaurants, and
not necessarily for the resident-oriented anchor tenant and licht industrial

businesses.

~ Thank you for participating the in the environmental review process. Please feel free to
call me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or email at bdavis@chpmaui.com should you

have any questions.

rely,

/@/

Jordan E. Hart, President

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Owner Representative
Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker, Executive Officer, LUC
Project File 13-029
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: Ms De51ree Lopes

= ‘7 - 553 Waikala Street
L VV‘Kahu1u1 HI 96732

) \ Dear Ms Lopes, ,'

: i“RE:\ ‘ Comments on: the Draft Env1ron1nenta1 Impact. Statement (DEIS) for the Pulam
) Promenade located 1n K1he1 ‘Maui, Hawan at TMK’ (2) 3-9- 001 016, 170-174

= :Thank you for your ema11 rece1ved on October 6; 2014 Below are the responses to your o
;comments : ; , S : B '

‘Comment 1. 4 ‘ ' ~ Vo
- "Twould like more mformatlon on the commerczal expanszon planned for resuients and what type of
, servlces wlll be oﬁ‘ered inthe pm]ect? R : w : ‘
‘7Response 1 In response to comments regardmg commetcial expans1on and types of
- services, the FEIS Secuon 1L B 3 (Economy) has been rev1sed to 1nc1ude the followmg

language

B The Pro1ect is mtended to" focus on prov1d1ng hght mdusmal and commerc1al uses for Iocal o
‘Maui residents as an alternatlve shopplng destlnatlon to Kahului. Tt is not intended to be X

o d1rectlv competltlve W1th the ma1or1tv of stores along South Kihei Road which attract large

numbers of visitors as their : prlmary patrons or otherw1se Compr1se a s1gn1ﬁcant portlon of :
- thelr Customer base , : ; o .

The Apphcant antlc1pates that some v1s1tors w111 patronhize the Pro1ect but w111 compr1se orﬂv“ o
‘a minority of: shoppers for selected retail stores and restaurants, and not necessarllv for the-‘
Co res1dent—or1ented anchor tenant and hght 1ndustr1a1 bus1nesses " S

R Commentz - ‘ kN

e How wlll we deal zwth water ﬂowmg oﬁ‘ the pr0]ect und K1h31 ﬂoodmg?
i Response 2. In response to cominents regardlng dralnage and potent1a1 ﬂoodlng, the FEIS
o Secuon III D.2 (Dralnage) has been rev1sed to 1nc1ude the followmg language

.

o 115 N. MarketStreet Wailuku Maul Hawe\u 96793-1717 * Ph 808-242-1955 * Fax 808 242—1956
' www. chpmam com ‘
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The post—development peak storm flow of the Project,  after mitigaﬁon measures are
1mplemented is the same as the pre- development storm flow, which is equal to or less than
85 cfs. The Pro1ect will retain the increase in post development - runoff generated bv' :
‘ development cons1stent W1th County of Mau1 regulatlons -

N The Pro1ect Wlll comply w1th the condition of the 1995 Dec1s1on and Order, which requires
‘ " that the Applicant fund the’ de31gn and construction of its- pro-rata share of drainage
‘ 1mpr0vements requlred as a result of the development of the Pro1ect site, mcludmg oil water
separators and other filters as approprlate, and other BMPs-as necessary to minimize non-
. point source pollution. The Applicant understands that all Project-related water discharges
. must comply with the State’s Water Quality Standards, which are set forth in Chapter 11-54,

BMPs prepared in accordance with MCC Chapter 20.08 (Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control)
will be submitted to the DPW for review and approval prior to. the issuance of grubbmg and
. grading perm1ts In addition, since Project site Work will exceed one acre, a NPDES will be ‘
" obtained from the DOH's Clean Water Branch for the discharge of storm water associated with .

construction actlv1t1es The Appllcant Wll.l meet all of the requlrements set forth. bV the DOH’ ’
. Clean Water Branch '

"‘Low~1mpact development strate,cnes, mcludmg a ser1es of strate,cncallv located dramage
" retention basins and channels, are designed . to m1tlgate downstream . impacts .to . mdkai
landowners. ‘A Drama,qe Master Plan was designed to County standards, and mcludes -
" measures that mitigate the increase in runoff generated from the development of impervious .
_ surfaces. On-site runoff will be collected by catch basins located at appropriate mtervals along -
. the interior roadways and. landscaped area. Drain liries from the catch basins will convev the

runoff to ons1te detentlon basms or underground subsurface draJna,qe swstems 2 ‘

The ons1te drainage svstem will prov1de storage for the increase in stormwater runoff froma
50 -year,. _—hour storm. The drainage systern will be designed in compliance with Chapter 4

“Rules for the Des1gn of Storm Drainage Facilities in the Countv of Maui” and Chapter 15 11'c'7', S

v

‘ ”Rules for the Des1gn of Storm Water Treatment Best Management Pracuces

. \Comment 3. : : .
I am also interested in how the extra tmﬂic wzll be hundled and whut kind of reseurch has been done '
‘regurdzng Huwazzun eulturul und hzstoncul urﬁfucts :

'Response 3. In response to comments regardmg traffic, the FEIS Sectlon IL D 1 (Roadways)
has been rev1sed to mclude the followmg language 3 o

o

ReCommended Proiect Mitigation Measures

‘ ‘The. Appllcant is responsible for prov1d1ng the followmg unprovements at the mtersecuon of
Pulanl nghwav and Kaonoulu Street as part of PrO]ect ’ : : / :

.. lnstall trafﬁc signals’ and striped pedesh‘ian crosswalks across Pf’ilarli Highway.:
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. Southbound approach w1ll have double left turn lanes two throth lanes, and a channel1zed '
right turn lane. ;

¢ Northbound - approach Wlll have a ded1cated left turn lane, two through lanes and a
channelized r1ght turnlane. - ‘

. Eastbound approach will have a left turn lane a through lane, and a channehzed r1ght turn '

© lane.

'3 Westbound approach will have dual left turn lanes, a through lane and channel1zed r1ght
turn lane with an acceleration lane. ‘

. The Project also includes the construction of a. shared—use pedestr1an and b1l<e path along S

the mauka—s1de of Pi" 1laru H1ghwav, adjacent to the PrO]ect and w1thln the Pro]ect s1te,
add1tlon to b1l<e lanes on Pi’ 1laru H1ghway ~

‘ ,In consultatlon W1th the State DOT I—Ilghwavs D1v1s1on the authorltatlve State agency on' the S
design of roads and hlghwavs in Hawau, itwas determlned thata frontage road-along Pi’ ilani

" Highway was unnecessarv As patt of the Project, Pi ilani Highway will be widened and'a o

- ‘ separated bicycle and pedestr1an pathwav w1ll be prov1ded along the. propertV frontage to

encourage pedes’cr1an connect1v1tV in the1 ‘

* - In response. to co:mments regardlng research of hlstor1cal and cultural artlfacts, the FEIS\ - L

‘Section I1I. A. 8 (Hlstor1cal and Archaeolog1cal Resources) has been rev1sed to include thef
followmg language :

a Xamanek Researches was. contracted bV a former landowner to conduct the 1994 AIS That -
- AIS, wluch identified 20 archaeolog1cal sites on the property, was accepted bV the State’ .
i H1stor1c Preservatron DlVlSlOl‘l (”SHPD”) bV letter dated Tuly 12 1994 '

- In Iulv 2011 P11lan1 Promenade engaged Sc1ent1ﬁc Consultant Serv1ces, Inc. to prepare_an
L archaeolo oical momtormg plan for the Piilani Promenade propertles That plan was accepted .
bV the SHPD bv letter dated August 10, 2011 ' : ; : :

7‘ In March 2014 Pulam Promenade engaged Xamanek Researches LLC to update the IulV 1994 S
_AIS: That updated AIS was accepted by the SHPD in’ IanuarV 2016. The updated sSurvey -

identified 19 of the otiginal .20 archaeologlcal sites on the property. Howevet, two of the L
‘or1,q1nallv identified sites (3734 and 3739) ‘were deter:mlned to have been destroyed/lost by .

- post—1994 land alterlng act1v1t1es The updated AIS report contalned the followmg m1tlga’uon
recommendahons : ST ,

e Data recoverv was recommended for twelve (12) archaeological sites: 3727, 3728, 3799, 3732,
3735, 3736,3741,3742, 3743, 3744, 3745, and 8622. Note: the SHPD review/acceptance letter’
(Doc. No: 1601MD08) contams a typo 1t states 13 51tes for data recoverv (thls is a 51mp1e ‘
- addition error). ' :

~ e No further work was recommended for six. (6) archaeologlcal s1tes 3730 3731 3733 3737

‘ 3738 and 3740

~In Iulv 2015 P11lam Promenade organlzed a site- v1s1t of 1ts propertv for anV mterested
o members of the community. Followmg that site visit, two mterested community meémbers -
' Daniel Kanahele and Luc1enne DeNaie -- recommended to SHPD that the. foﬂowmg seven (7)
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" ‘archaeologlcal s1tes be preserved 3730 3731 3732, 3736 3740 3745, and 8622 In add1t10n, Mr
Kanahele and Ms. DeNaie also identified: (i) an unmarked stone near archaeological sites 3727

- and 3728, and (ii) an unmarked stone on the southwest portion of the Piilani. Promenade
propertv, and recommended to SHPD 'that these stones also be preserved. Thesé seven

archaeological sites and two. unmarked stones are heremafter collectwelv referred to as. the
”Communltv S1tes : : coo

' Having reviewed‘ the’z revtsed 2015 ;'Xamanek' Report: and considering‘ the”' abo\}e
recommendations of Mr. Kanahele and Ms. DeNaie, the SHPD aCcepted the updated Xamanek

- Researches LLC: report and issued a_ letter dated. January 6, 2016, accepting the speclﬁc

o ’ m1t1gat10n recommendatlons contamed m Xamanek’s updated AIS

Notmmstandmg the above, given the concerns expressed by interested communltv members, .

- Piilani Promenade has agreed - in the spirit of cooperation —to meet with Mr. Kanahele, Ms. -

i DeNale and Xamanek to~ authenticate which sites- have significance  and preserve the

" appropriate Communltv Sites at reasonable locations on the Piilani Promerniade property.
Pulam Promenade Wlll corisult with Mr. Kanahele and Ms. DeNaie to determme a reasonable
and approprlate means and location of preservahon of the Commumtv S1tes ’

Thank you for part1c1patmg the in the env1ronmental review process Please feel free to call
* me or Mr. Brett Dav1s at (808) 242—1955 or emall at bdav1s@chpmau1 com. should you ‘have
: ~any queshons ‘

. Sincerely,

| "]Or‘da.n E.’:Ha‘rt,‘ PfeSideht -

CC Mr. Charhe Jencks, Owner Representatlve ‘
Mr Dan1e1 E. Orodenker;, Execuhve Ofﬁcer, LUC
Pro]ect Fﬂe 13- 029 T




October 10, 2014
Cementum Momentum Boxing Kihei In

Aloha Sarofim Realty Advisors:
Your business is to build malls. But Why Kihei? 30,000 people, a small beach community. We aren’t large enough to
handle the magnitude of the mall and all the repercussions you are proposing.

At its reduced and present size of 530,000 sq ft, the Pi’ilani Promenade Mega Mall is 5 times the size of COSTCO
in Kahului. This project in its enormity will suffocate the aina, blot out the night sky, crush the backbone of small
businesses, bury local economy and Island Lifestyle.

A new shopping center behind Longs and Azeka on both sides of Pi'ikea has been on the South Maui plan for
years and is slated to be built with 200,000 sq ft of retail space. Most likely retail chains. This mall is within % mile of
your proposed Mega Mall. Together this will be almost 730,000 sq ft of retail space in an area with an existing glut of
empty retail spaces.

This unbridled cementum momentum of retail chains in Kahului and elsewhere is creating an even deeper glut
of empty retail spaces island wide. Small businesses can’t afford to stay in business as their rents are raised, and
business is channeled into retail chains whose profits go off island. The youth, the next generation of creativity and
passion to be entrepreneurs are being snuffed out, forced to leave the island. They have to leave island to get jobs that
are meaningful, or create businesses elsewhere. These retail chains are washing away Hawaiiana, and the diversity of
styles in a tsunami of homogenized look a-likes. We can be in any city and all look the same.

This is our home, our community, our land. You don’t live here. This isn’t your home, neighborhood,
community. Your children don’t go to school here, grow up here and want to create a life for themselves. You have no
connection with the land, its value and importance in our lifestyle.

How would you feel if you woke up one day, and your lovely home with a yard, had 10-story Cement buildings
surrounding it, blocking out views and light, boxing you in?

You show great disrespect by imposing this “Elephant on an Ant”.  Cementum is the opposite of healthy
growth. Cement doesn’t breathe, or provide for environmental health and growth. This mall is a greed machine that
only benefits you. Urbanizing nature, and the face and lifestyle of our beach community is adding a nail to the coffin of
Kihei and island life.

We don’t want to look like or be like Oahu or Mainland cities.

Most of us left that urban lifestyle with its cement and crowds and lack of healthy natural space. We came to
Maui to breathe, to be part of an island lifestyle, to sustain its natural beauty and partner in its growth.

' Maui has all the natural resources to preserve the land, create local businesses, and manufacturing. Rather
than our money going out on a one-way ticket off island to corporate headquarters, we have the capacity and energy to
generate on-island economy that recycles itself here.

PLEASE STOP for a moment. Take the time to REALLY SEE the natural beauty of Maui through the eyes of

creation.
You are taking away the lure of what makes Maui Maui.
Please leave what’s left of Paradise to Paradise.

| wish you well ELSEWHERE.

Gylian Solay,  Kihei, Hawaii
Gyliansolay@gmail.com

(AR

Cc: The Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism, Land Use Commission
Chris Hart & Partners Inc.
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( & PARTNERS, INC; Co
* Landscape Architecture -
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- April17,2017 -
Ms‘. Gyl1an Solay ,

Gyliansolay@srmail.com
. Kihei, HI 96753’

' Dear Ms.'Solay;‘

“RE:. Comments on the Draft Env1ronmental Impact Statement for the Pl'llam Promenade,
located in thel Maul, Hawau at TMK’s (2) 3- 9 001 016, 170—174 :

: Thank you for your letter of October 10 2014 Below are the responses to your comments

;Commentl ”Your busmess is to’ buzld mulls But Why Kihei? 30 000 people, a small bedch
- commumty We aren’t large enough to handle the magnitude of the mall and all the repercussions :

o you are proposmg At its reduced and present size of 530, 000 sqft, the Pi'ilani Promenade Mega Mall

- 1s'5 times the size of COSTCO in Kahului. - This project in zts enormity will suffocate the aina, blot-
out the mght sk J,crush the backbone of smull busmesses,bury local economy J und Island szest jle

Response 1. In respo:nse to comments regardmg commerc1al expansmn and types of serv1ces, the
FEIS Sectron III B 3 (Economy) has been revised, to mclude the followmg language ‘ '

The KMCP ldentlfles four areas that have been fully developed and provrde some of the o ’

. _ ,commerc1al needs for south Maui residents, Wthh are: 1) North K1he1, between the exlstmg ‘

South Kihei. Road Pl’llam nghwav and Uwapo Road;. 2) A central Dbusiness and commercral :
center for K]hel clustered about the South KJhel Road/ Road ”C” intersechon, 3) in eXIStlng

commerc1ally zoned areas along South K1he1 Road in the Vlcmlty .of Kalama Park; and 4) along

‘ South K1he1 Road opposrte the Kamaole beach parks. ’I'hese lumted commerc1al areas were N

~ .intended to serve the commerc1al needs of the fastest growing commumtv in the State which has

‘ clearly out grown the ,qoods and serv1ces available in these areas. The KMCP has designated the N

R Project 51te for light mdustrlal uses mth approved zonmg prov1dm,q for light mdustrlal uses that :

’mclude nelghborhood and reglonal needs addressmg the current and future demand

'I'he Pro1ect is mtended to focus on ‘prov1dmg hght industrial and commerc1al uses for local Maulw e

_res1dents as an alternatrve shoppmg destmatlon to Kahulu1 It is not mtended to be d1rectly

com’pet1tlve W1th the ma]orltv of stores along South I<1he1 Road Wthh atl:ract lar,qe numbers of

v 115 N Market Street Walluku Maui Hawau 96793- 1717 Ph 808 242 1955 . Fm( 808 242—1956
‘ www chpmaun com
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.,V1s1tors as thelr prn:narv patrons, or otherw1se compr1se a s1gmf1cant pornon of the1r customer,‘ :

base

- ’The Apphcant ant1c1pates that some V1Sltors Wlll patromze the Pro1ect but Wlll comprlse only a ,, L

mmorltv of shoppers for’ selected retall stores and- restaurants and not necessarllv for the’ '

N re51dent—or1ented anchor tenant and hght mdustrlal busmesses

T CommentZ ”A new shoppzng center behind Longs and Azeka on both sides of Pi 1kea has been on the -

~ South Maui. plan for years and i slated to be built with 200,000 sq ft of retail space. "Most likely

..~ retail chains. This mall is within 1/2 mzle of your proposed Mega Mall. Together this wzll be almost‘
.730,000 sq ft of retazl space in an area wzth an exzstmg glut of empty retazl spaces T

' Thzs unbrzdled cementum momentum of retazl chams in Kahulu1 and elsewhere is creatmg an even .
. deeper. glut of empty’ retail spaces 1sland wide, . Small businesses can tajford to’stay in business as
 their rents are raised, and business is channeled mto retail chains whose profits go off.island. The
youth, the niext generation.of creativity and pdssion to be entrepreneurs are being snuffed out,
~ forced to leave the ‘island. They. have to leave island to get jobs that are’ meanzngﬁil or credte - -
" businesses elsewhere. These retail chains are washmg away 'Hawaiiana, and the dzverszty of styles ina.
: tsunamz of homogenzzed look a—hkes We can be in any _/ czty and all look the same."
- ”Thzs is our. home our. commumty, our ¢ land. You don t lzve here. Thzs isn i your home .
) nezghborhood community. Your chzldren don't go to-school here; grow up here. and want to create :
ahfe for themselves You have no connectzon wzth the land its value and zmportance inour -

K How would _/Oll feel if you woke up one day _/, and y Jour lovely home wztha Jard had 10—story Cement\
\ ‘buzldmgs surroundzng it, blockmg out views and hght boxmg Jou m? L
You show great dzsrespect by 1mposzng thzs' "Elephant on an Ant". Cementum is the- opposzte of

‘health y growth Cement-doesn't breathe, or provide for envzronmentalhealth and growth Thzs .

o mall is a greed machine- that only benefits 'you. Urbanizing nature; and the face and. lzfestyle of our
o beach communztyzs addmg anazl to the coﬁ‘m of. thei and zsland lzfe e .

© We don t want to look lzke or be lzke Oahu or Maznland cztzes Most of us left that vrban lzfestyle
. with its cement and crowds and lack of healthy natural space.. We came to Maui to breathe, to be -
o part of an. 1sland hfestyle, to sustain its naturalbeauty and partner in its growth R

Mauz has all the natural resoirces to preserve the land create local busznesses, and manufacturzng
, ‘»Rather than our money going out on a one-way y ticket oﬁ‘ island to. corporate headquarters,we have -
 the capaczty and energy to generate oti- island economy. that recycles itself here. PLEASE: STOP-for a

_ moment, Take the time ‘to REALLY SEE the natural beauty of Maui through the eyes of creation. '
* Youare takmg awa _/ the lure of what makes Mauz Mauz Please leave what s left of Paradzse fo.
'Paradzse ‘ , e .
o Response 2, The Apphcant acknowledges your Concerns about the proposed pro]ect and has the
fo]lowmg responses o , : :
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: .730 000 square feet of retail space The proposed project Wlll address the long term retall needs o
. for the south Maui area through the development of regional commerclal and retall opportumtres \
in contrast to the more translent or1ented retall located along south thel Road

Vacant Retall Space An evaluatlon of the ex1st1ng transient or1ented retail space located along
south K1he1 Road, prepared by the Hallstrom Group 1nd1cates vacanc1es are due to poor '

- visibility, maintenance and a redundant mix of retall services prlmarlly targeted at the tourlst
Teconomy B S LR R S v ‘

' \} Ownersh1p Comnutment to Mau1 =~ The Apphcant is not a res1dent of Mau1, but proposes to
c develop a successful Pro]ect w1th a le of uses that complles w1th a]l apphcable regulatrons

510 Story S‘tructure - No ten story7building is'proposed as part o’fthe p‘roject. |

o Urbanlzatron of Mau1 —The Pro]ect site is commumty planned and zoned for nght Industrlal ,
development which includes the. uses proposed by the Pro]ect The Pro]ect site is w1th1n the Mau1 ,
‘Island Plan s Urban Growth Boundarles L P '

) . . N . . . : ' ' N ~

‘ F1nanc1al Impact The proposed pro]ect has been thoroughly evaluated w1th1n the Economlc and o

e f1nanc1al analysls prov1ded w1thln the pro]ect FIS. The. financial meacts of the pro]ect are .

o \questrons

,pro]ected to be posltrve and not a burden on e1ther state or Mau1 County resources

'

. ;-Thank you for participating the in the env1ronmental review process Please feel free to ca]l me or -

.'Mr Brett Davis at- (808) 242- 1955 or emall at bdaVlS@Cthaul com should you have any»‘

Slncerely, y
- - — 4

]ordanE Hart Presldent E

o ,CC Mr. Charhe ]encl(s, Owners Representatrve ' o b : .
- M. DanlelE Orodenker, Executrve Offlcer, LUC . T Lo
Pro]ect Flle 13- 029 S Lol o
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]une 13 2017

‘Mr. Mike Moran, President -
' Kihei Community Association
- P:O.Box 662 ‘ ‘
‘ 'K1he1, HI 96753

"_Deaer Moran, S

_ : RE Comments on the Draft Env1romnenta1 Impact Statement for the PY’ ﬂam Promenade,
) located in Kihei; Mau1, Hawan at TMK’s (2) 3- 9 001; 016 170—174 | ‘

Thank you for your comment letter of October 1 2014 Below are the responses to your A
comments ‘ : \

“"KCACOMMENT : o : A ,
~ NOTE: The owner spells Pi'ilani zncorrectly in thezr company name (Pz 1lanz Promenade North

LLC) and in.the name .of the proposed project. KCA wzll use the owner's spellzngzn thzs
' document when referrzng to the pro]ect

: Response Thank you for hlghhghtlng this spe]hng error The Apphcant has changed the " e o

P spe]hng of Pi’ 11anl in varlous sectlons of the FEIS

i L

Lo KCA COZWMENT S ' ‘
L Amendlngthe thez Makena CommumtuPlan of 1998

. The KCA has SeTions, concerns about the: negatwe enmronmental 1mpacts of the proposed Pz zlanz"\
-~ Promenade. '

There has been a dzscasszon aboat whether or not the Applzcant needs to. amend the’ thez 5

" Makena Commanzty Plan of . 1998 (KMCP) to change the site from Light Industnal to Business

o “on the Land Use maps that are part.of the Plan.. However we believe that this amendment in - )
o dtself would not bring the project into compltance wzth the KMCP The Pi zlanz Promenade isin.
dzrect conﬂzct wzth the principles, of the KMCP 3 f‘ - :

Although the KMCP was written and passed into law before the concepts of Smart Growth and R
. Complete Streets, the Kihei community wzsely 1ncluded prznczples such asthese in our Plan. = =
- Por example page 1 16 of the KMCP states: : ‘
A general theme of the Plan zs to create more 1ndependent nezghborhoods wzthzn
- Kihei, thus reduczng unnecessaru oehzcalar trzps to Soath thez Road and Pi zlanz
Hzghwan e : SR

115 N. Market Street Walluku Maui Hawaii 96793 171 7 Ph 808 242 1955 ‘® Fax 808 242 1956

‘ wwwchpmaun com -
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"Placing a destination commercial center and a residential complex mauka of Pi ‘ilani
Highway as proposed in this draft EIS will increase vehicular trzps on Pi 1lan1 Hzghwa Y,
dlrectly contradzctzng the general theme of the Plan.

Page 17 of ‘the KMCP says about commerczal _development specifically:

h Develop commercial services at the followlng locations to meet community needs:
- 1. North Kihei between the existing South Kihei Road, P1 'ilani Highway and
" Uwapo Road.
2, Acentral business and commercial center for Kihei clustered about the South
‘ Kihei Road/Road C (Pi'ikea Street) intersection.

3. Inexisting commerczally zoned areas along South thez Road in the mcznzty of -
Kalama Park. ’

4, Along South thel Road opposzte the l<ama ole Beach Park.

The proposed Pi’ilani Promenade site is not among the commerczal sites approved by the
KMCP. Of the approved sites, 3 and 4 have been developed, site 2 is still in the process of

. development, and site Thas not been developed. This section of the KMCP would require .
amendment, but it is hard to justify amending the KMCP to create a ﬁfth town center when

~ one of the original four has not yet been developed or needed. :

- To brlng this pro]ect into conformance with the KMCP will require not only changzng the
- Land Use destgnatlon but rewriting the KMCP and changing its overall theme. KCA does not
' recommend revising the KMCP to contradict the stated wishes of the community.

| ' Areall these amendments that conﬂzci.L with the KMCP goals justified? We do not support the
amendments that would be requlred to bring tlns pro]eciL into conformance

Response In response to comments regardmg the Kihei-Makena community plan the FEIS |
secion V. D. (Um'esolved Issues) has been revised to include the followmg language:

2. Compliance with the Kihei-Makena Community Plan:
The Pi‘ilani Promenade is designated for (LI) Light Industrial uses by the KMCP. The
KMCP defines “Light Industrial (LI)” as follows: “This is for warehousing, light
E assembly, service and craft-type industrial operations.” The County of Maui Planning
- Department has consistently interpreted the KMCP’s LI designation consistent with
the M-1 Light Industrial zoning classification, as the KMCP specifically states that the
~ goals, objectives and policies of the KMCP are implemented and effectuated through ‘

various processes, mcludmg zomng ﬂéheq%ppheaﬂt—e*peets—ﬂ&e—ﬂaﬂﬁm«g—Depa&meﬁt

- The subject 'propertyvis located in North Kihei, south of Ohukai Road, and mauka of
Piilani Highway. This area was designated in the KMCP for light industrial use in
order to encourage urban expansion in the area mauka of Pilani Highway (goal k).
Goal X of the KMCP seeks to “ [plrovide for limited expansion of hght industrial
services in the area south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi’ ﬂam nghway, .. .. These areas
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should limit retail busmess or Commerc1al activities to the extent that they are

~accessory.or provide service to the' predommate light industrial use.” The original
conceptual plan of 123 light mdustr1a1 lots; which fit squarely within that designation,

is no longer desirable or economlcally viable. The KMCP specifically states that it is

- intended to “reflect current and anticipated conditions in the Kihei-Makena region” |

~ andis 1ntended to gmde decision making through the year 2010. See KMCP at3.  Since

the KMCP was adopted in 1998, the proposed planning for that area has ad]usted‘
Other developments south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi‘ilani are predominantly retail,

" “with ‘only some instances of true. light industrial uses. The community planmng - )
" process has evolved since 1998, and the current Maui Tsland Plan indicates that the

' Pi‘ilani Promenade is located within the Urban Growth Boundary, and is surfounded

by areas ‘currently not zoned for urbanization, btit designated as “planned growth -

.- areas.” The Maui Island Plan. specifically cites the need for mixed-use ne1ghborhood

~centers “to prov1de services and jobs within close proximity to where people hve and
o prov1de a more efﬁc1ent land use pattern Maui Island Plan at 8- 27 ’

o Although the Countv of Mau1 has determlned that the proposed Pro1ect complles with

- the KMCP the Applicant recogmzes that certain partles have asserted that an
= amendment {o the KMCP is necessary for development of the Prolect to proceed This \
 issue may be resolved by the LUC durmgr its Cons1derahon of the Appllcant s Motion -
V'toAJnend o S o : .

" KCA COMMENT . R ' ‘
2. The large scale of the proposed 530,000 sf of commerczal buzldzngs is riot in the scale of a town
center but of a regional mall. Plans presented to the communzty in November, 2013 were
consistent with a regional mall, not a town center. A regzonal mall is not -called for in the
KMCP, and is contmry to town goals for development. For g regionalmall to be developed an .
amendment to the KMCP calling for a regional mall wotild need to be added, contrddzctlng the .
' pamgmph ubove from page 16 so.that section would requzre umendment as well ‘

: ,Currently South Maul hasa retuzl 1nventor Y of 747 914 sf. Of t thzs 10. 17% is currently
“quailable. In Kihei, Azeku Mall Kukul Mall and. Ohukaz Industrzul Park all have long term -
vacancies. o -~ v ‘ :

We: ﬁnd it szgnzﬁctlnt that not mentzoned in the dmft EIS is the fact that an addztzonal ‘
336,000 sf of commercial space.in Kihei is currently under construction or nearly permztted
.- at the Shops of Wailea and the Kihei Town Center (being developed by The Krausz Companies,
Inc.} on’ Pi'ikea Street, contzguous to site 2 mentioned above in the KMCP. These two pro]ects '
wzll provzde a4b % increase in commercnzl space for our- town The Kihei Town Center is
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planned with a'street grid and smoll footprint buildiﬁgs along the street front, creatiﬁg a
walkable village, which is consrstent with the KMCP and amarked  contrast to the Pz “ilani
Promenade plans for large footpnnt buzldmgs ina mall conﬁgumtzon

If the Pi‘ilani Promenade commercml space of 15 7, 588 sfon the north side and 430,000 sf on

.- the south side were to be built, that would increase available retail space in Kihei from the .
“current 747,914 sf to 1,671,502 sf, anincrease of 123%in commerczal space This is well
beyond what the Kihei commumty of 20, 881 can support -

On the other hand, Kahului is an establzshed commercml center for the zsland wzth mainland .
retailers Costco, Home Depot Lowe's, Walmart and Kmart in_the Dairy Road area. Ka'ahumanu
Center hosts Macy's and Sears. The Maui Mall hasWhole Foods, with T] Maxx urider construction
and Ross across the street. Amnew Targetisunder construction in the new Maui Busiriess Park. There-
is plenty of space in this new. park for additional national retailers, An altemate site.in Kahului
would be much more approprlate for the proposed Pi‘ilani Promenade.”

. Response 2. The KMCP notes, in the section on Economic Act1V1ty that a Goal is
A diversified and stable economlc base which serves resident and visitor ‘
needs while providing long-term resident employment. In the Ob]ectlves and Policies,
{. Increase the availability and variety of commercial services to prov1de for
reg10na1 needs and strategically estabhsh small scale commercial uses Wlthln‘ ‘
or in close proximity to, residential areas.” ' .
It is the Applicant’s position that the- proposed Project will prov1de for the regional

needs of Kihei, Wailea' and Makena. ' When the Kihei Upcountry nghway is”

. comipleted, the Pro]ect will be s1tuated to serve the Upcountry commumty on visits to
K1he1 :

With regard to the Shops at Wailea; the center s loca’aon Wlthm the Resort Destrnatlon' -
Area of Wailea, empha31s on luxury and. catering d1rectly to the visitor industry -
differentiate it from the proposed pro]ect , -

In the context of walkability and de31gn, the Pro]ect is currently in the process of .
assessing Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures for the amendment to the ‘
existing District Boundary Designation. Within the Final EIS, Applicant has . .
. committed to coordinating with the Plannmg Department and will continue to refme

- plans to create a well-designed Project. Following the acceptance of the FEISand
completion of the Motion to Amend process, design guidelines will be presented to ..
the Kihei Community Association Design Review Committee and the Maui County
Urban Design Review Board for review and comment pr1or to submlttal to the -

N Planmng Deparhnent for review and approval |

W1th regard to mamland retaJlers, the Apphcant is not aware of a restriction or -
limitation - within the KMCP ‘on. the development or operation . of commercial

: enterprlses owned and operated by 1nd1v1duals or corporatlons based in the mainland
'United States or elsewhere. o

In response to comments regardlng the available commerc1a1 area in Kihei, the FEISk
“SectionII. B. 3 (Economy) has been revised to 1nc1ude the fo]lowmg language:-
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The KMCP. 1dent1f1es four areas that have been fullv developed and prov1de some of ’
* the commercial needs for south Maui residents, which are: 1) North Kihei, between the
existing Sou'th Kihei Road, Pi‘ilani H1ghwav and Uwapo Road; 2) A central business
and commercial center for Kihei clustered about the South Kihei Road/ Road “er

mtersectlon, 3) in ex1stm,q commerdially zoned. areas along South KJhel Road in the -

. vicinity of Kalama Park; and 4) alongr South Kihei Road opposite. the Kamaole beach'
. parks. These limited commercial areas were intended to serve the commercial needs -
of the fastest gromemmumtV in the State which has clearly out orown the. goods
and' services available in these areds. The KMCP has desigriated. the Project site for
Jight industrial uses with approved zonmg providing for light industrial uses that

‘ 1nclude nelghborhood and reglonal needs addressmg the current ,and future demand.' :

Whlle there WIII inevitably be some cross- over the P1 1lanl Promenade and Downtown ’

Kihei development will appeal to different customer and tenant types. Downtown

Kihei does not offer the expostire, access,; mtercept or. site' characterlstlcs that Pi‘ilani

.. Promenade does. Accordmg to Downtown K1he1 market studv, the pr1marv patrons‘
: of the Pro1ect w111 be visitors. ' ‘

‘The Piilani Promenade is mtended to’ focus on providing l1ght mdustr1al and v
. commerc1al uses for local Maui residents as an alternative shoppmg destination to’
Kahulu1 Ttis not mtended to be directly competitive with the majority of stores along
South Kihei Road which attract large numbers of v1srtors as their prlmarv patrons, or
otherWIse comprlse a srgmﬁcant portlon of the1r customer base, ‘ ‘ ~

'We anticipate some v131tors will patronlze the Pro1ect but will compr1se onlv a mmor1tv 7
of shoppers. to selected retail stores and restaurants and not necessarllv for the E
' res1dent—or1ented anchor tenant and llght mdusirlal busmesses :

As part of thls FEIS the Hallstrom Group prepared an Economlc and F1scal Impact
Assessment : for the PrO]ect which includes analvs1s of ‘the existing . commercial
propertles in Kihei. An mventorv of existing occup1ed and vacant commercial
~properties was developed and’ used ‘as part of the economic analvs1s for the Project.
The Ecohomic and. Fiscal - Impact Assessment was. revised to address comments‘

received .on the DEIS. Spec1ﬁcallv, Table. V-4 of the Economic and Fiscal Impact o

Assessment in the FEIS now mcludes the accurate Countv costs and State costs per ,
Xear. ) ‘ R ‘

It is’ pro1ected that the PrO]ect wﬂl address sub—reglonal and reglonal commerc1al
‘demand more efﬁc1entlv than the fra,qmented commerc1al space located. along South ’

- Kihei Road because of its locatlon and v131b111tv and: ease of access for res1dents 1n west -

south and central Maui.

In m1d-2014 The Hallsh'om Group completed an mventorv of the KJhe1 Reta1l market
“and found that about 10 percent of the total floor area 1n the community was vacant.
. However, the vacancies were either restaurant spaces (the least stable sector of the.
market) or in uncompetltlve prolects or locatlons (such as along Lipoa Road) All of
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the quality /competitive spaces along South Kihei Road or in newer, modern centers
were occupied. Over the past year numerous new leases havebeen s1gned and the
Vacancz rate in K1he1 has dropped below seven percent (2014)

KCA COMMENT . o
3. The second gulch on the property is not an "unnamed” gulch It s the Ka' ono 'ulu Gulch Its name
is shown as early as 1920 on maps of the region. '[hzs historic’ naturul feuture should not be n
mmzmzzed by calling it unnumed "o '

Response 3. With regard to the 1dent1f1catlon of the Gulch in questlon, we have done our best
- toverify its official name. We have not received our encountered in our own research alternate’
information sources that provide a specific name, or contradict the location ‘of Ka‘ono'ulu -
Gulch as identified in the United States Geolog1cal Survey (USGS) maps. The USGS maps ate
the oldest and ‘most reputable source we have identified to date. Separately, Hawaii -
* Administrative Rules (HAR) 11~ 200-1 7(e)(1) ”Content requirements; draft env1ron1nenta]

. impact statements” identifies UsGS Topographlc maps as a preferred map source. For these

reasons CH&P will refer to the Gulch in question as Dramageway "A". . We are open to . .
rev1ew1ng any documentatlon KCA has on this sub]ect ‘

In response to comments regardmg the' ava]lable conunerc1al area in I<Jhe1, the FEIS Sectlon 7, ‘
CIIL AL 2 (T opography and So1ls) has been revised to include the following language

' “The Apphcant rece1ved comments on the DEIS from the Kihei Commumtv Assoc1at10n stating

. that Drainageway “A” is the Ka'ono'ulu. Gulch The Applicant’s planning consultant has
"~ provided the attached United States Geolog1cal Survey (USGS) maps that show the Ka'ono'ulu ‘
Gulch is a tr1butarV that feeds into Kulanihakoi Gulch. s1gmf1cantly mauka and south of the

‘prolect site, (See Flgures 20& 21 ”USGS MAP 1923” & ”USGS MAP 1983”)

KCA COMMENT ‘ ‘ :

4. Because the GMO ban issue is on the ballot for the November election, the communzty is -

~ concerned about the impact of GMO farming and pestrczdes on the adjacent Monsanto land. Until
“an analysis of the safety of GMO farming pructrces s complete it is indeterminate whether, there are

' huzurdous substances,in use nearby und whether this is an approprzute location for resrdences

Response 4. Any disclosures and or information for re51dents and or occupants regarding
Agr1cultural Practlces which may be requlred at the time of occupancy will be prov1ded As
noted, the FEIS Sect10n 1L A. 4 (Hazardous Substances), The ESA stated that there was no
evidence of historic or current significant misuse of hazardous or regulated substances and or
petroleum products on the subject property (See Append1x B, Env1ron1nental Site
Assessment” ) ‘

As noted, the FEIS Section I0L. A. 4 (Hazardous Substances) has been rev1sed to. 1nclude the
following language
Under ASTM standards, a Phase I Envuonmental Site Assessment may be cons1deredb ‘
© out of date if not conducted. within the prior 180 days. As a result the Apphcant
" requested an update of the ESA. A site visit was conducted bV MEV on lanuarv 13,
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2017 and MEV deterrmned that nothlng came to their attentlon that would cause them

to Change any matter or opinion set forth in the ESA. Accordingly, MEYV issued the. o

A Envitonmental Slte Assessment update letter. (See Appendlx B-1, Env1ronmenta1 .
. Slte Assessment update letter dated Ianuarv 18, 2017”)

... KCA COZV[MENT , - : :

5. KCA: This site is dzrectly downwind of controverszal cane- burmng, whzch ‘many thez citizens feel - -

is.a major pollutant and detriment to their health. While the proposed project will not: contnbute ,
to thls potentzal resrdents should be made aware of the potentml dangers to their health

‘ Response 5 The practlce of Cane-burrung ended in December 2016 prlor to the pubhcatlon of" 3
‘thls FEIS : — - : S

. KCA COMMENT

6. With good reason, the KMCP calls for a maximuin 135! buzldmg height in new commermal ,
areas. It is not ]ust summit views, but views of the flanks of Haleakala that are part of its
: majesty. Public views of asmuch-of Haleakala as possible should be preserved not, as stated
above, just views of the summit. And views from other parts of Kihei should be considered, not,
- asistated above, just views. from the Hzghway A 60 tall ‘building located above the. Pi‘ilani.
‘ 'Hzghway would be visible from many pomts in Kihei. It will exceed the maximum limit as
' stated in the KCPM. Commercml bulldzngs in thel dre lzmzted to 35 helght to mamtam our
view planes o . o =

' Response 6.In response to Comments regardmg the available Commerc1al area in Kihei, the
FEIS Sectlon IIL. A 9 (V1sua1 Resources) has been revised to mclude the followmg language

The Prolect Wﬂl mclude hght mdustrlal busmess commeraal and res1dentlal '
~ apartment structures. As shown in the approved Landscape Plan for the PrO]ect a .
~significant element of the landscape pro,qram is the inclusion of a. 30—foot landscaplng -
easement located adjacent to the Pi‘ilani Highway. The Iandscapmg easement will be.
planted- with monkevpod trees Wh1ch when’ mature are expected to s1gmﬁcantlv,
buffer the transition between the Pi‘ilani Highway and the Project, and to define the
views . from P1 ilani H1ghway into the PrO]ect ( See: Flgure 17A ”Landscape :

:dRendermg ).

\ ) A view analvs1s was prepared bV Archltects Orange and depicts 4 views from Pi’ 1lan17
7 : nghwav lookmg actoss the Project site towards Haleakala. (See: F1gure 16 ”V1eW
; “Analvs1s ). The view analvs1s used the followmg methodologv

1. Photographs used in the analvs1s are approxunatelv 5 feet 8 mches above street ' ‘
level on the makai side of Pi’ ilani Highway, across from the PrO]ect site. '7 o

2. - The estimated future ﬁnlsh grade is-based upon prehmmarv Calculatlons made ,
by the Project civil engineer, Warren S, Unemor1 Engmeermg, Inc.” /

- 3. The assumed 60-foot bulldmg height is based on the ‘current County zoning Code,» 0
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which permlts for 60-foot maximum bulldmg he1ghts in an M-1 Zonm,q district.’
“These 60-foot buildings will. be set back 500 feet from the Pro1ect site boundarv
- along Piilani Highway.
4, The estimated 30-foot bulldmg_helght is based upon the he1ght of mld sized
. Commerc1al buildings that may be bu11t through—out the Pro1ect site. :

As shown in the view analvs1s the maximum’ allowable bulldlng he1ght does not

impact the public v1ew of Pu’u o Kali or the summit of Haleakala. The extension of ‘ ‘

Kaonoulu Road will provide v1ews towards Pu u 0 Kali and. the summit of Haleakala,
‘ but is not cons1dered a ma1or v1ew corrldor ’

“ The proposed apartments will be a maxlmum of three (3) stories tall, up toa maximum .
" allowable height of 60 feet prov1ded for in the M-1 zoning district. The' light industrial
- and - commercial buildings are permltted to have a maximum height of 60 feet

however the estlmated he1ght of future buﬂdmgs is unknown at this tlme

The Apphcant is proposmg to develop the Pro1ect with the followmg development ‘
standards as mltlgauon measures to 11m1t the lmpacts to v1sual resources o

1. Anv bulldmgs at the maximum helght allowed bv the then-current Countv
‘zoning code will be set back at least 500 feet from the Pro1ect 31te boundarv‘ :
.~ along Pi‘ilani Hl,qhwav
2. - Any bu]ldmg above 30 feetin helght will be set back at least 100 feet from the
western boundarv of the Project site.
3. The cumulative linear frontage of bulldlngs bu11t w1thm the 100 foot set back
. from the western boundary of the Project site will not exceed 35% -of the total
" frontage of the western boundarv of the Pro1ect SIte

'The proposed project wﬂl h‘ansform the character. of the site from itsexisting large lot-
enly-appreved-desiga vacant land to a mixed-used development consisting of retail;

. office; business/ commercial, light industrial, multl—farmly (226 apartment units), and
public/quasi-public (park, MECO substatlon) uses, as-well-as with pedestrian and -

- bicycle networks, an approxunatelv 2-acre park and landscape plantmgs The pro]ect
will set forth building height limits and setbacks, in order to help maintain views

towards the summit of Haleakala and the Pacific Océan. In addition the open space o

~ areas incorporated into the Pi‘ilani Promenade will provide view corr1dors in between
‘bulldmgs toward the Pac1f1c Ocean and Haleakala. " :

With.* regard to des1gn, the proposed pro]ect will posmvelv complement the
architectural character of the ad]acent concrete ult up light mdustr1al structures to the -
north of the Project area. eompless H

» develeped—pfepefttes—m—the—afea— The Pl’llam Promenade wﬂl be 1s—bemg de31gned to
control the density, archltectural design, and variation 'of all buildings in the pro]ect
‘w1thout sacrificing views or the aesthetic character of the proposed project. As noted,
the maximum buﬂdmg height within the Project will be 60 feet and bmldmgs will be

' setback from Pi’ 1laru nghway to maJntaJn public views towards the summit of
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, Haleakala from pi 11a1u nghway Overall urban des1gn of the pro]ect w111 pos1tlon
' V,bulldmgs fronting landscaped roadways to screen the' massmg of the bulldmgs '

Al bulldmgs Wlthm the Pi‘ilani Promenade wﬂl be des1gned in accordance w1th the
- ,apphcable Mau1 County bu1ld1ng code standards ' : y
‘In response to comments the Applicant - has coordmated W1th the Planmng
.Department and will contmue o refme plans to create ‘a. well—demgned Prolect .
- Following the acceptance of the FEIS and completion of the MOthII to Amend process,
design guidelines will be’ presented to the Kihei Community Association Design
Review Committee and the Maui Countv Urban Des1gn Review Board for review and
" comment prior to submlttal to the Plannmg Department for reV1ew and approval '

KCcA COMMENT « ‘ ‘ ' ‘
7. Reports . show that fresh water in the exzstmg aquzfer is- bezng depleted While uddzng
additional users to the system may not have immediate impact on water quality, it will
© - increase the. mte of depletzon of water for all South Maui reszdents This must be addressed

o . v

, vResponse 7.In response to comments regardmg the existing aqulfer the FEIS
~ Section L A. 11 (Groundwater Resources) has been reV1sed as follows: .

The P1 1la1u Promenade ‘will consume on average of 252 OOO f:pd of Water at
v full build-out, mcludmg 171,000 gpd of drmkmg water for domesuc uses and
81,000 gpd of - nondrinking water for 1rr1gauon (See Appendlx L,
“Preliminary Englneerlng Report dated December 2013 rev1sed Februarv 2,

2017") "

As mentloned the CWRM esumates that 0. 421 MGD of groundwater can be'
“allocated within, the Tao Aqulfer Svstem The Pi‘ilani Promenade drinking
- water demand is expected to withdraw 171,000 ¢pd and can be accommodated
; w1thln the remaining 0.421 MGD of available groundwater This limited -
. amount of water is not anuc1pated to s1gn1f1cantlv 1mpact the Iao Aqulfer from. -

’ r echargmg

- As mentloned three 3—1nch domesuc water meters have been approved by the\
County DWS and arée avallable for the project. The issuance of water meters. -
“for the prolect bv the DWS carries the implicit approval by the DWS of Y’ 11a111 s
‘ Promenade s use of the Iao Aqulfer Svstem for drmkmg watet. .

) .
S

KCA COMMENT , '
~ 8.KCA agrees that there isa need for addztzonal houszng n the commumty, but 1t should be
- located in areas deszgnnted by the KMCP, which -this is not. This is in an area cut off from the
' rest of the commumty by the hzghway, so thut every need for service wzth the exceptzon of




- Pi'ilani Promenade DEIS

.- Comment Responsé Letter - KCA
June 13, 2017
,Page 10 0f 22

‘ shoppmg at the mall stores will requzre an automoblle trzp, encoumgzng obeszty and zllness
KCA supports smart growth whzch does not sacrlfzce the health and safety of residents.

Response 8. Several res1dent1al ne1ghborhoods exist in Kihei Mauka of the P1’1lan1 H1ghway
Several more are likely to be developed with the Maui. Island Plan s Urban Growth Boundary’ s .
mauka of the Highway. ~The Project proposes a 2-acre, park pedestrian and bicycle"
- connections to the north and west and has offered to assist the State DOT in the design of a
pedestrian and bicycle crossing, for Kulanihakoi Gulch within the highway right of way,
outside of the roadway area to the south. Addluonally, a broad range of services are permitted
within the M-1 L1ght Industr1al District. , :

‘ In response to comments regardmg the KMCP FEIS Secuon V D 2. (Unresolved Issues) has ‘
been rev15ed as follows: : : ‘

ThePi 1la1u Promenade is de51gnated for (LI) L1ght Industrial uses by the KMCP ‘The
KMCP defines “Light Industrial (LI)” as follows; “This is for warehousing, light
assembly, service and craft-type industrial operations.” The County of Maui Planning |
Department has conslstently interpreted the KMCP’s LI designation consistent with
the M-1 Light Industrial zoning classification, as the KMCP specifically states that the
goals, ob]ectlves and policies of the KMCP are implemented and effectuated through

- various processes, mcludmg zomng fPhe—Appheaﬂt—e*peets—the—Plafmm«g—Depaftmeﬂt

" The subject property is located in North Kihei, south of Ohukai Road, and mauka of
Pi'ilani Highway. This area was designated in the KMCP for light industrial use in
order-to encourage urban expansion in the area mauka of Pi'ilani Highway (goal k). -

- Goal k of the KMCP seeks to “[p]rovide for limited expansion of light industrial

*. - servicesin the area south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi‘ilani Highway, ... .. These areas
should limit retail business or'commercial activities to the extent that they are -
accessory or provide service to the predominate light industrial use.” The original

: Conceptual plan of 123 light industrial lots, which fit squarely within that designation, N |

is no longer desirable or economically viable. The KMCP specifically states that it is
intended to “reflect cutrent and anticipated conditions in the Kihei-Makena region”

and is intended to guide decision making through the year 2010. See KMCP at3. Since .7 .

- the KMCP was adopted. in 1998, the proposed planning for that area has adjusted.
Other developments south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi'ilani are predominantly retail,
with only some instances of true light mdustrlal uses. The community. planmng
process has evolved since 1998, and the current Maui Island Plan indicates that the

- Pi'ilani Promenade is Jocated within the Urban Growth Boundary and is surrounded .

. by areas currently not zoned for urbanization, but designated as “planned growth
areas.” The Maui Island Plan specifically cites the need for mixed-use neighborhood
_centers “to provide services and jobs within close proximity to where people live and
provide a more efﬁc1ent land use. pattern i Mau1 Island Plan at 8 27. -
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‘Although the County of Maui has determined that the proposed Project complies with

" the KMCP the Appllcant recogmzes that certain’ parties ‘have’ asserted that an. .

) " amendment\to the KMCP is necessary for development of the Pro1ect 0 proceed This . -
. issue may be resolved by the LUC durmg 1ts con51derauon of the Appl1cant s Mouon

" to Amend ‘ : :

In response to comments regardmg smart growth the FEIS Secuon II. E (Proposed Pro]ect.. :
Descrlptlon) has been revised as follows ) . ‘ -

~ The current Prolect plan mcludes off—road pedestrian and. bicycle routes along both
East Kaonoulu Street as well as. through an access easement from Ohukai Street to East

= Kaonoulu Street. Add1uonallv, ‘the Pro1ect includes a separate pedestrlan/ b1cvc1e ‘

: pathwav runmng parallel to the Pi‘ilani right of way within the prO]ect property as a
preferred and safe route for south Maui res1dents travelmg to and from the prolect
~area. With regard to the Kulanihakoi Gulch crossing, the project owner has offered to*
. ‘assist the State DOT i in the'designof a separate crossing facility located within the right
j of way. and outside the roadway section for pedestrian and b1cvcle safety. All of the
. above proposed 1mprovements are intended to facilitate safe walkmg and b1cvclmg
and to reduce the' requ1rement for automoblle use in order to access the development

L KCA COMMENT

9. KCA: Projected salarles for the 1, 210 permanent ]obs at $36 6 mlllzon per: year would be an.
 average of $30,248.. per worket, barely a hvzng wage for Maui. According to-the Bureau of ’
< Statistics, the average wage for retail sales is $20 500 so the estlmate of $30 248 per worker is -

4 hzgh R ,

- ‘Analysw of existing bulldlng stock shows that the Safeway in Pj 1lan1 Vlllage is the largest )
building in Kihei at 53,625 sf.. Hilo. Hataes i 19 230 sf Longs Drugs is 20 000 sf Ace Hardware L
‘1516900 sfFoodland 1323000 sf o e : K

\ \The proposed new 530, 000 sf of commerczal space for the Pz “ilani Promenade would requlre 10
stores the size of Safeway to fill the. proposed space or 26.5 stores the size of Longs Drugs. Local
population will not. support this much retail business, especrally conszderlng that the Krausz.
Kihei Town Center pro]ect will provzde 300, 000 sf of new commerczal space before this pro]ect is.
- started C

: Development whzch zoould compromlse the beauty. of our view: planes and the quality of our
water and qir and would 1ncrease traffic wdl have a major ‘negative impact on our econor J if
it reduces the number of vzsrtors who come to South Mau1 each year.. .- -
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The report does ot pozrzt out that’ the $348.7 million in revenue per jear will be prlmarzly fo ,
mainland owned commercial businesses, so that the money spent here ‘will not stay here.. We

. would prefer. to see smaller locally owned businesses located in small town - centers, as defmed e

“in the KMCP, which keep the money czrculatrrzg in the state.

Business Intellzgence (September 16, 2014) reports ‘
The retail industry is undergoing a dramatic shift: ' £-commerce is capturing a larger
share of sales than ever before,... Hundreds of retail stores are closing.
A chart shows the following US retail store closings: JC Penny: 33 stores by May 2014;
“Aeropostale 175 stores to close between 2014 and 2019; Abercrombie.& Fitch: 180 .
stores ‘to close by 2015; Gap: 189 stores closed in 2012 and 2013 GameStop: 200 stores
. closed ini 2013, Staples: 225 stores to close by the erzd of 2015; Barnes & Noble: 226
L -stores to close between 2011and 2021 e _ ‘

AForbes artrcle(2/12/2014) headlzned Retazl In Crzszs states ‘ ‘
There is a crisis in retail. During the 2013 holiday ¢ season, UL.5. retazlers recezved
] approxzmatel y half the holiday foot traffic they experienced ]ust three ‘years ago... With
consumer corzﬁdence growing in leaps and bounds, the decline in foot traffic szgmﬁes a
~ tectonic shift in the way consumers bay and shop...Consumers find researchzrzg and
shoppmg on the Web far more corzoemerzt than brzck arzd mortar ozszts

The: draft EIS 1gnores thzs trerzd away from brzck—and mortar stores to online shoppmg when
proposzrzg to 1rzcrease local retazl space by 123%. .

In response to comments regardmg the, reta11 1mpacts the FEIS Secuon III B. 3. (Economy)
has been revised to 1nc1ude the followmg language: - , ‘

: The KMCP 1dent1ﬁes four areas that have been fullv developed and prov1de some of the
commerc1a1 needs for south Maui re31dents, which are: 1) North' K1he1 between the ex13t|ng

_‘ South Kihei Road; Pi‘ilani nghwav and Uwapo Road; 2) A central business and commercial

center for Kihei clustered about the South Kihei Road / Road rc intersecuon, 3) in existing -
_ commerc1a]ly zoned areas along South Kihei Road in the vicinity of Kalama Park and 4)
along South K1he1 Road opposite the Kamaole beach parks. These limited commercial areas
were intended to serve the commercial needs of the fastest growing commumty in the State -
‘ which has clearly out grown the goods and services available in these areas. The KMCP has
designated the Project site for light mdustr1al uses with approved zoning prov1d1ng for light
industrial uses that include ne1ghborhood and re,c_uonal needs addressmg the current and
‘ future demand S

While there will 1nev1tab1V be some cross-over, the Pi* IIaIll Promenade and Downtown Kihei.
- development will appeal to d1fferent customer and tenant types. Downtown Kihei does not
offer the exposure, access, intercept or site characteristics that Pi’ilani Promenade does.
*According to Downtown Kihei market studv, the pnmarv patrons of the Pro1ect Wﬂl be
. v1s1tors .

The Pi'ilani Promenade is lntended to focus on prov1dmg hght mdustr1a1 and commerc1a1 ‘
uses for local Maui residents as an alternahve shoppmg destination to Kahului. It is not
mtended to be d1rect1v competluve with the ma]orltV of stores along South Kihei Road whlch
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' i atlract Iarge nuInbers of V151tors as the1r pr1marv patrons, or otherw1se comprlse a 51,<:nlf1cant
'portlon of the1r customer base

We antlc1pate some V1s1tors w1II patronlze the Pro1ect but w111 compr1se onIV a m1nor1tv of -
- shoppers to selected retail stores and restaurants and not: necessariIV for the resldent—orlented
anchor tenant and hght mdustr1al busmesses RO . ‘

- As part of thls FEIS the - Hallstrom Group prepared ‘an. Economlc and’ Flscal Impact‘ '
- Assessment for the Project, ‘which includes analysis of the existing commercial propertles in

T Kihei. An inventory of existing occupied and. vacant commercial properties. was developed .
and used as part of the economic analvs1s for the Pro1ect The Economic and Fiscal Impact

Assessment was revised to address comments received on the DEIS. Specifically, Table V-4

- of the Economic and Fiscal Impact Assessment in the FEIS Now. mcludes the accurate CountV o |

costs and State costs per Vear

- ‘, It is prolected that the Pro1ect w111 address sub-reg10na1 and reglonal commerc1al demand
"+ ‘more. efﬁc1ent1v than the fragrnented commerc1al space located. along South Kihei' Road -
} ”because of 1ts locatlon and V131b111tv and ease of access for re51dents in west south and central

Maui. - : ; :

In mld 2014 The Hallstrom Group completed an 1nventorV of the the1 Retail market and
- found that abotit 10 percent of the total floor area in the cornmunltv was vacant.- However

the vacancies were either restaurant spaces (the least stable sector of- the market) or in

uncompetltlve projects _or- locations (such as " .along’ L1poa Road) All of the
‘ quality /competitive spaces along' South Kihei Road or in newer, modern centers were
‘ occupled Over the past year numerous new leases have been s1gned and the Vacach rate
~in Kihei has dropped below seven percent (2014) '

§

KCA COMMENT o ' '

10 This report addresses medical faczlztzes but does not dzrectl Y. address Health. Preventzng obeszty is
aNational Public Health priority. Building residential areaswhere they are cuut oﬁ‘ from ‘the

\ ‘transportatzon network which allows walking and biking will conitribute ‘to obesity and will

increase the demand for medzcal faczlztzes This draft EIS fazls to dzscass these ramzﬁcatzons

‘Responselﬂ ‘*‘ LT e e L

The mixed-use pro]ect wﬂl 1ncIude active park space, pedestrlan and blcycle connectrv1tyf =

| - within the site and along the portion of the Kihei Upcountry Highway to facilitate pedestrian
» and bicycle access to and from existing developments to the north, and west. The Applicant

has also offered to assist the State Department of Transp1ratlon in the deSIgn of non—vehlcle' S

connectrv1ty to the south

KCA COMMENT
11. While these enrollment numbers appear to be below the stated capaczty many of the school
buzldzngs are outdated modular units which were meant to serve temporarily, but are now bey _/O?’ld
_ thezr service expectatzons True capaczty would show that enrollment exceeds capaczty

P
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- While existing schools might dccommodate students. from the proposed Pi‘ilani Promenade:

_residences, all students would require driving to. get to school. None of the elementary or
intermediate schools are within a reasonable walkzng distance. ' Kihei Elementary, the closest is
1.5 miles away on the highway, while Kamli'i Elementary,is 3. 5 miles away on the highwa Y
Even the new Kihei High School, on the adjacent site, will require drzvlng because there are no -

* plans to bridge the intervening Kulanihakoi Gulch and the highway is dangerously un-walkable.
Plannzng residences which will mcrease traffic on Pi zlanz Highway is contrary to the KMCP

-Response 11. The Applicant acknowledges that the pro]ect s1te is not located w1thln close
proximity to the existing pubhc schools in Kihei, however it is- anticipated that educational *
facilities in addition to the Kihei High School will be built mauka of Pi‘ilani Highway,

therefore this project s1te will' become an mtegral piece of future developments mauka of

Pi‘ilani Highway. The pro]ect site will serve as a link between the existing neighborhoods
surrounding Ohukai Road to' the future K1he1 High school. As mentioned a pedestrian’
easement will be prov1ded from Ohuka1 Road mto the project sites network of s1dewalks and
blke paths : '

From a reg10nal perspect1ve, as part of the Kihei High School Project conditions of approval -
the DOE must provide an over or underpass across Pi‘ilani Iighway to. provide safe
pedestrian access, which will likely become a primary pedestrian route connecting
developments mauka and maka1 of Pi‘ilani Highway. Furthermore there will be an
opportunity to provide lateral access along Piilani Highway across Kulanihakoi and

: . _Wa1pu1lam Gulches to the Mau1 Research and Technology Park.

As the KCA is aware, Kulamhako1 gulch is pr1vately owned The ¢ owner of approx1mately L

12.7-acres of the maikai end of Kulanihakoi gulch has ' made pubhc his interest in conveying
the area to the County of Maui for the purposes of passive recreational open space and native
habitat restoration. The land is identified as Park and Open Space in the County of Maui’s
- Kihei Makena Community Plan; and is 1den11f1ed as a Secondary Off-road Connection and.
. Gulch/Drainage in the County of Maui’s South Maui Region Parks & Open Space Master Plan.
Various commumty groups mcludmg the KCA have expressed mterest in supportmg this -
uutlahve . -

Comment 12,
KCA: We find the entire traﬂczc analysis zncomplete For example the. proposed Kenolzo
Apartment pro]ectzs 186 units, not .the 124 units- quoted in this.section. To disregard the

. impact of Houa'ula development on Pi‘ilani should not be allowed Honua'ula will be, like. the

proposed Pi‘ilani Promenade residences, a residential complex whzch will require. residents to
- drive for cvery type trzp except some shopping.:

- The TIAR should define the current traﬂfzc conditions without the project. Tt should then
i promde a cumulitive traffic projection and its impacts from the fully developed project and
all the Kihei road systems both existing and proposed from the fully developed project. The

. traffic analysis for the fully developed project should include the traffic from all of the

- approved developments to date and those that would be likely in the next 20 years.
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The TIAR should at least include the following approved developments: The Makena
Deoelopments (3700+/- units), Honua'ula, Wailea Resort, Maui Research and Technical |

- Park, Kihei Downtown Center, Kihei High School, Honua'ula Affordable, Housing, Kihei

~ Mauka, Kenolio’ Apartments North Kihei Housing, Kaiwahine Village , PulehuNui.
Industrial Area; Entztled South, Maui Infill Projects, and partly entztled South Maui- znflll
pro]ects : : : \

 The traﬁ‘zc Impact Analyszs should assume the complete up countr y hzghway and znclude the
' mitigations required for the improvement of the intersections of Ka'ono ulu Street and the
Pi ‘ilani Hzghway and of Ka'on'oulu Street and South thez Road. \

rInclude in the TIAR the mzhgatzon ‘that. the. -design of roadzoays wzthzn the development as well
‘aspublic roads impacted.by the development will meet the Hawaii State criteria for Complete

Streets (provzdzng for pedestrian and bicycle traﬂic in addition to motorized oehtcles), the Kihei =

Road Deszgn Standards and the Green Streets criteria. While pedestrian paths are mentzoned

- there is no merition of bike ‘paths thru the various parking lots. The draft EIS does not provide :
site plans, so it is not posszble to comment on the extent or usability of the pedestrian paths.' s

- The plan as descrzbed does not comply with the state Complete Streets polzcy

Analyze roadway Y 1ntersectzons with the intent to use roundabouts and mini roundabouts
in lieu of signalized and stop sign intersections to conform to with KMCP goals and
, '1mplement1ng actions for a pedestrzan orzented walkable communtty

e The size of the communzty wzll not support the proposed commerczal square footage 50 marketmg
will likely be done to the whole island.” This will result n commerczal trajj‘lc from other areas,
. which is not con51dered in this analyszs ‘ : : : :

B We ﬁnd doubtjul the proposal that a Traﬂic Coordznator wzll be able to resoloe the problems .
, 'generated by the project. .~ : ‘

o In addztzon to fzndzng the trajj‘lc anal ysis 1ncomplete the zncreased trajj‘lc from this. pro]ect is
: contrary to the KMCP general goal of reduczng trajj‘zc on Pi 1lan1 Hzghwa Y, as stated before -

Response 12. The TIAR update dated December 20, 2016 was prepared by SSFM ‘
International to evaluate existing conditions; assess impacts to the surrounding area as a
‘tesult of the proposed development and changes assoc1ated ‘with antlc1pated surroundlng
area development o :

‘Kenollo Aparttnents The TIAR update show 186 unlts

Honuia'ula Development The d1rectlon of thls comment is not clear. If the association i is
referring to the Honua"ula residential units ad]acent to the subject pro]ect then the TIAR
update does address the impacts of trip generation from those units Wlthm the TIAR update.
' Alternatlvely, if the association is addressing the Honua ula project proper in the Wailea
area that project has not been included in the TTAR update analysis nor has Wailea or o
o Makena Resort trip generation factors per the direction of SDOT. The TIAR update dated \
,December 20, 2016 was prepared by SSFM International to evaluate existing conditions,
: assess 1mpacts to the surroundmg area as a result of the proposed development and changes -
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assoc1ated Wlﬂ'l ant1c1pated surroundmg area development o

Current Tra.fﬁc Pro]ectlon Analys1s The TIAR update does address and analyze existing
without and existing with the project. In addition the analysis includes traffic from a host of .

- other projects having a likely impact on the circulation system served by project. These

- projects are identified on Figure 7 within the TIAR update and are considered to be those for |
which traffic impacts are evaluated Wltth the context of the subject project. These projects
are those for which impacts are or will be generated within a reasonable time frame and for

- which impacts can be evaluated for the proposed project. Projects south of the intersection of -

 Pi'ilani Highway and Piikea- Avenue are not mcluded in the analys1s as there are out51de the
' study area. . :

Complete Streets and Green Streets Comphance All of the roadway 1mprovements L
included within the current plans and for the phased development areas include Vehlcular
pedestrlan and bicycle pathways facilitating access within and through the project

, mcorporahng where poss1ble of street pathways crosswalks and s1gna11zatlon '

L IncludJng Roundabouts in Analys1s The SDOT requlres analys1s of roundabouts as part of

~ the design for the Kihei/Upcountry Highway. The: design was found to not satisfy the traffic -
flow requirements for that highway. Smaller roundabouts are being ¢ cons1dered for the
internal circulation within the project and the internal Vehlcular pedestrlan and b1cycle
system was prevrously mentioned.. :

- Offsite Tra.fﬁc Generahon The TIAR update assumes. that 25% of the trafﬁc arr1v1ng at the
. pro]ect will come from areas outside of south Mau1

' Traffic CoordJnator The function of the coordJnator is not to solve trafﬁc generatlon issues
but to assist in addressmg concerns during and after construction as well meeting with the -
future tenants and owners to discuss various ways to improve access into and out of the
project wrth the goal of lessemng trafﬁc Congeshon ’

KMCP Goal for Reducmg Tra.fﬁc The current development needs for housmg and
commercial uses ‘necessary to serve south Maui into the future-will occur on the Mauka side
-of the highway. Pi‘ilani Highway is the primary connection between the future development ‘
“areas and the balance of the community and will need to accommodate the projected trafﬁc
generated through the anttc1pated growth :

- Comment 13. As stated by the KMCP, enclosing natural gulchesin a culvert is ugamst our

- community values of preserving the naturall environment. Awaterway left inits natural state
reduces the amount of pollutzon that reaches the ocean, cleans and filters water for recreation and.
drinking, and supports the area wildlife and fisheries. Convertmg a natural gulch to d concrete
culvert prevents these natural processes from occurrmg und increases marine degrudutlon

Downstreum from these gulches where they cross South thez Road is an area of perpetual -
flooding. Converting Kaonoulu Gulch to a culvert will increase flooding potential here by
decreasing the amount of water that can be absorbed by the land on its downhill. trip to the ocean.’
- Thetwo gulches on this site, Kulanihakoi and Ka'ono'ulu, are culturul und envzronmentul
' resources thut must be preserved, not burzed | -
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Per the Hawaii State Oﬂice of Plannzng document, ”Stormwater Impact Assessments Cumulative
1mpacts must be conszdered not ]ast condztzons and 1mpacts at the szte 1t states the followlng

. Camalatwe e]ffects ona gwen resource, ecosystem or human communzt y are rarely

. aligned with political or administrative boundaries. Curnulative effects on natural
- systems must yse natural ecological boundaries. Por stormwater, the natural geographzc,
- boandaryzs the watershed (page 4) : :

Camulatwe eﬁ’ects iire caused by the aggregate of past present and reasonably
. foreseeable actzons (page 4) o

k Hawaii' 5 watersheds znclade nearshore waters and proposed actions. shoald
: accoant for secondary impacts to nearshore resources. (page 10) ;

» In other words, eﬁ’ects of the development on the entzre ahapaa a shall be conszdered
(including nearshore waters) and these eﬁects should include other r future and concurrent
development wzthzn the watershed

Response 13 In response to comments regardmg dramage, the FEIS sectlon III D 2
‘ v,(Dramage) has been reV1sed to 1nClude the followmg language '

‘ The Prolect does not: propose anV Channehng or Culvert Work for Kulamhak01 Gulch
' The smaller ”Dramagewav A” Crossmg the  Project will be diverted to.the KUH
~ alignment with a makai terminus in the sanie location as the present ‘A FEA was

prepared for the proposed affordable housing project located across Pi‘ilani Highway, .

and that applicant retained environmental consultant Mr Bob Hobdy to perform a
. Wetland Assessment to assess potentlal aquatLC resotrces, and: to determine if any
- wetlands or Waters of the US. (as defined by the U.S. Army Corps of Engmeers) were
‘ located on that property. The Wetland Assessment 1nCluded analysis. of surface
. vegetation ‘and the digging of test pits to.analyze soil and hydrology parameters, and
identified Dralnagewav “A” asa tr1butarv of the larger Kulanihakoi Gulch Channel
Drainageway ”A” 1s an.ephemeral stream in a very drV part of Maui that flows for
only about 1 dav a'year during the largest of winter storms. The Army deterrmned o
that Dramagewav ”A” Was not a Wetland ora Water of the US. Co

- 'Under Current COIIdlthIIS, no r1par1an zone ex15ts in the V1C1n1tV of Drama,qewav ”A”
: fw1thm the Pro1ect site: L )

The Change in- water ﬂow due to the conversion of approxnnatelv 2:5000 feet of ’
Drainageway “A” to roughly 2,700 lmeal feet of concrete-lined Channel and large-

diameter pipe Culvert (approximately 0. 3%) is captured in the on-site dramage impact -
analysis, which examines the effect of urbanizing the Project site, including the portion -

of the natural drainage channel which passes through it. Consequentlv, the flow rate -
increases” resultmg from. the overall Prolect 1mprovements due to decreased
‘ (permeablhtv are Compensated for by the proposed ons1te peak flow - Imtlgatlon
measures S : -

‘\
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Modlﬁcahons to Dramagewav ”A” are also necessary as patrt of the en,oqneermgr des1gn
and solution for the KUH as the grades for the roadway are much higher than the

_ existing grades within Dramagewav A, reqmrmg a desu:n soluhon to a]low
dramage ﬂow which is accommodated in the growct plan ’

. The post—development peak storm ﬂow of the Project, after mlhgatlon measures are
implemented, is the sameé as the pre- development storm ﬂow which is equal to or
less than 85 cfs. The Project will retain the. increase in post development runoff .

’ 'generated by development con31stent Wlth County of Maul regulations. - ..~

) The Prolect Wlll complv Wlth the condltlon of the 1995 Dec1s1on and Order, which:
requires. that the Applicant fund the des1gn and construction of its pro-rata share of
drainage lmprovements requlred as a result of the development of the Project site,
mcludmg oil Water separators and- other filters as appropriate, and other BMPs as
‘necessary to mmmuze non-point source pollution. The Appllcant understands thatall

~ Project-felated water d1scharges must comply W1th the State s Water Quahtv‘
Standards, Whlch are set forth in Chapter 11-54, HAR. :

BMPs prepared in accordance with MCC Chapter 20.08 ( Soil Erosion and Sedimentation
Control) will be submitted to the DPW for review and approval prior to the issuance
~of grubbing and grading perrmts In addltlon since Project site work will exceed one
acre, a NPDES will be obtained from the DOH's Clean Water Branch for the d1scharge
of storm water assoc1ated with construction activities. The Appllcant W1]l meet all of
L the reqmrements set forth by the DOH’s Clean Water Branch '
In response to comments regardmg cumulatlve unpacts the FEIS section V. C. (CumulattVe ‘
and Secondary lmpacts) has been rev1sed to mclude the followmg language e

The total increase in runoff as.a result of the development of pro1ects listed in table 16
’ ’ is 728.92 cfs, The total runoff amount will be retamed by the md1v1dual prO]ects in
accordance mth the Mau1 County dramage rules.

The spec1ﬁc mlhgatlon meastires 1den11f1ed for prolects in Table No 16 vary from
above ground landscaped detention basins, underground basins within parking lots .
and roadwavs Vegetated swales' and landscape planting to reduce the impacts
assocrated with runoff. Water Quality will be maintained by the future . drainage
* systems for surrounding projects including oil Water separators and other filters as
appropr1ate, and other BMPs as necessarv to mm]mlze non—pomt source pollution,

Al surroundlng pro1ects will be requlred to lmplement the BMP s as requlred bv the
CountV and State. In addltlon the Appllcant understands that all other projects related

" water discharges must complv with the State’s Water Quahtv Standards, whlch areset .

forth i in Chapter 11-54, HAR

The Apphcant has rev1ewed the  Guidance  Document utled Stormwater Inlpact
Assessments, prepared bv PBR Hawan and Assoc1ates, Inc. for the Hawan Ofﬁce of
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‘ Plannmg in Mav 2013. The purpose of the Gmdance Document is to provide guldance
: on assessmg stormwater 1mpacts m the plannmg phase of prO]ect development

\A”The Guidance Document suggests 1ncorporat1ng des1 o1 concepts and mltlgatlon
measures into the plannlng phase of. development to achieve compllance with existing

ordinances, . rules, and regulatlons No new regulatlons are proposed w1th tlrus] Lo

Gu1dance Document

"As noted in the FEIS sect10n V. C (Cumulatlve and Secondarv Impacts) the post— e
! development peal< storm ﬂow of the’ Project, after m1t1gat10n measures are -
,‘ o 1mplemented is the same as the pre development storm flow; whlch is equal to or less -
" than'85 cfs. The Project Wlll retain the increase in post development runoff generated g
; ‘bV development cons1stent w1th Countv of Maui regulatlons : .

O

B : The Prolect w1ll complv w1th the cond1t10n of the 1995 Dec1510n and Order, whlch »

= requires-that. the Apphcant fund the des1gn and construchon of its pro-rata share of S

drainage unprovements requ1red as a result of the development of the Project 51te,‘

including 01l water separators and: other filters as appropriate, and other BMPs as

' necessary to minimize non-point source pollutlon The Applicant understands thatall
_ Pro1ect—related water dlscharges must. comply with the State S- Water Qualltv .
Standards, wh1ch are set forth in Chapter 11-54 HAR '

BMPs prepared in accordance with MCC Chapter 20.08 ( Sozl Erosion and Sedlmentatron

Control) will be submitted to the' DPW for rev1ew and approval prior to the issuance - - ‘

.. of grubbing and grading permits. In add1t10n, since Prolect site work will exceed one .
- acre,a NPDES will be obtained from the’ DOH’s Clean Water Branch for the d1scharge
-~ -of storm Water assoc1ated with constructlon activities. The Apphcant w1ll meet all of
‘ ‘the requ1rements set forth byv. the DOH’s Clean Water Branch ) : : L

SN

Low-lmpact development strategles, mcludmg ‘a ser1es of si‘ate,o_acallv located" R
drainage retention basins and channels, are des1,qned to mlu,qate downstream impacts *.

" to makai landowners A Drama,qe Master Plan was des1gned to Countv standards and\r ;
- “includes  measures that mltlgate the increase in runoff generated from - the
e development of i 1mperv1ous surfaces. On-site runoff will be collected bV catch basms"

Jocated at approprlate intervals along the mter1or roadwavs and landscaped area. . *

" Drain Tines from the catch baslns will convey the: runoff to ons1te detentlon basins or.
L ‘underground subsurface dramage svstems ' - ‘ :

. The onsrte dramage svstem wﬂl prov1de storage for the increase in stormwater runoff,

> froma 50 ~year, 1 —hour storm. The drainage. svstem Wlll be des1gned in comphance
- with Chapter 4 “Rules for the Design of Storm Dramage Facilities in the County of -
. Maui” and’ Chapter 15-11 ”Rules for the Desrgn of Storm Water Treahnent Best o

Management Pract1ces o T . o , I

Therefore the Pro]ect together w1th other. planned pro]ects in the area, should not havef
a s1gmf1cant cumulatlve lmpact on coastal water quallty if. constructlon and operahon
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phase BMPs are strictly adhered to. It is noted that only the K1he1 Re51dent1al prolect
has begun constructlon of those listed in Table No 16 A

- KCA COMMENT: ‘

14. The proposed five zmprovements to the County Wdter System are zmprovements to
mﬁ’astructure which will not increase the island's water sources. Reports show that fresh water
in the existing aquifer is being depleted. Adding addztzomzl users to the system will increase the
. rate of depletzon This has not been addressed ' : ,

| Response 14.In response to comments regardmg the ex1stmg aqulfer the FEIS Section III A
11. (Groundwater Resources) has been revised as follows:

The Pi‘ilani Promenade will consume on average of 252,000 ,c:pd of water at full build-oit,

lncludlng 171,000 gpd of drinking water. for domestic uses and 81,000 gpd of nondrinking
water for irrication. (See: Appendix L, “Preliminary Engmeermg Report dated Dece:mberr
2013 rev1sed Februarv 2,2017")

As ,mentloned the CWRM estimates that 0.421 MGD of groundwater can be allocated within -
“the Iao Agquifer System. The Pi’ 1Iaru Promenade drmkmg water demand is expected to-
withdraw 171 000 ¢pd and can be accommodated within the remaining 0.421 MGD of
available groundwater. This limited amount of water is not ant1c1pated to significantly impact
‘ the Iao Aquifer from recharmng

As :mentroned, three 3—1nch_ domestic water meters have been approved by the County DWS .~
and are available for the project. The issuance of water meters for the project by the DWS
carries the implicit approval by the DWS of Pi‘ilani Promenade suse of the Jao Aqulfer System -
for drlnkln,q water. :

KCA COMMENT: ' '

FINAL. KCA has observed the Krausz developers using the KMCP from the very start of their projectasa
 guideline to minimize environmental impact, The Kihei Town Center being developed by Krausz will

* provide for our future retail needs without degrading the environment and even by enhancing the
environment. KCA would liké to make clear that the Pi‘ilani Promenade project is:contrary to our-
KMCPin significant ways. It appears that either the applicant was not aware of the KMCP or chose to
ignore it. The KMCPis a legal document created by the community to guzde development in the
community. By circumventing the wishes of the community, which are spelled out clearly in the legal
document of the KMCP, the Pi'ilani Promenade, as proposed; will be detrimental to our natural,

- cultural, and economic environment; upon which our island economy is based. Response FINAL. In
response to comments regarding the Kihei-Makena community plan the FEIS section V. D.
(Unresolved Issues) has been reVISed to: mclude the followmg language '

2 Comphance with the Kihei-Makena Commumty Plan
The Pi‘ilani Promenade is des1gnated for (LI) Light Industrial uses by the KMCP The KMCP defines
“Light Industrial (LI)" as follows: “This is for warehousing, light assembly, service and craft-type
industrial operations.” The County of Maui Planning Department has consistently interpreted the
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- v .KMCP’s LI des1gnatlon cons1stent w1th the M- 1 nght lndustr1al zonmg class1f1cat10n, as the KMCP ‘

: ‘through various processes 1nclud1ng zoning.

B The sub]ect property is located in North K1he1, south of Ohuka1 Road and mauka of P1 1lam nghway :

- spec1ﬁcally states that the goals, ob]ectlves and pol1c1es of the KMCP are 1mplemented and effectuated n

~ This area was designated in the KMCP. for light industrial use in. order'to encourage urban expansion . S

in the area mauka of Pi‘ilani nghway (goal k). Goal k of the KMCP seeks to “ [p]rov1de for l1rn1ted. ‘
" expansion of llght industrial services in the area south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi‘ilani Highway, . . . -
" These areas should limit retall business or commercial’ act1v1tles to the extent that they are accessory
" or provide service to the predormnate llght industrial use.” The or1g1nal conceptual plan of 123 light
-industrial lots, which fit squarely. within that designation; is no longer desirable or economically -
" ‘viable. The KMCP spec1f1cally states that it is intended to “refléct carrent and anuc1pated ‘conditions
o in the KIhel—Makena regron " and is 1ntended to: gu1de decision maklng through the year 2010. See -
. KMCP at3. ‘Since the KMCP was adopted in 1998, the proposed planning for that area has ad]usted
Other developments south of Ohukai and matika of Pi‘ilani are predommantly retail, with only some

 instances of true light industrial uses. The community planning process has evolved since 1998, and

‘the current Mau1 Island: Plan indicates that the Pi‘ilani Promenade is located within the Urban- Growth
Boundary, and is surrounded by areas currently not zoned- for urbanization, but des1gnated as

o planned growth areas.” The Maui Island Plan spec1f1cally cites the need for rmxed—use neighborhood -

- centers“to prov1de services and jobs within close prox1m1ty to where people llve and prov1de a more ‘
. efﬁc1ent Jland use pattern 4 Mau1 Island Plan at. 8-27 ‘

. Although the Countv of Mau1 has deterrruned that the proposed Pro1ect complles w1th the -
" KMCP, the Appllcant recognlzes that certain parties have asserted that an amendment to the
KMCP is necessary for development of the Prolect to proceed This i 1ssue mav be resolved bV o
' fthe LUC durlng its cons1derat10n of the Apphcant s Mouon to Amend ‘

. Thank you for part1c1patlng the in the env1ronmental review process Please feel free to call
- me or Mr. Brett Dav1s at (8()8) 242—1955 or ema1l at bdav1s@chpmau1 com should you have
any. questlons : R , o ‘

I Slncerely,

]ordanE Hart, Pres1dent ;




Pi‘ilani Promenade DEIS
Comment Response Letter - KCA
June 13, 2017 \

Page 22 of 22

‘Enclosures (2) ‘ .
1. Figure 20, “USGS MAP 1923”
2. Figure 21, “USGS MAP 1983" - -

CC: Mr. Charlie ]encks,_Ownérship Representative
Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker, Executive Officer, LUC ‘
Project File 13-029
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Mr. Jordan E. Hart

Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
115 N. Market St.
Wailuku, Hl 96793

October 3, 2014
Dear Mr. Hart,

My name is Elden Liu. 1am writing you in response to the information | received regarding the
project known as Piilani Promenade North & South LLC. The land area this project is designed to be built
upon is known as the Ahupua’a of Kaonoulu. This particular ahupua’a was awarded to Hapakuka
Hewahewa, Royal Patent #7447, and Land Commission award #3237 in 1848. This award was one of
numerous awards made during the Great Mahele by King Kauikeaouli, Kamehameha 1Il. I am a direct
lineal descendant of Hapakuka Hewahewa. | have on file a UCC finance statement at the Bureau of

Conveyances acknowledging my claim to this ahupua’a.

| have enclosed a copy of a deed to this parcel which | obtained from Susan Shanner of the state
archives. The deed is signed by King Kalakaua in 1860. | question the validity of this deed as Kalakaua
was not the reigning monarch in 1860. | would like to request a copy of the deed which allows you to

legally proceed with the Piilani Promenade project. Your response would be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Elden K. Liu
75 Ululani St.

Kula, HI 96790

RECEIVED
ocT -7 20M

& F g, INC.
HART & A RTNERS, '
La(z\gsﬂc‘aspe Archflecture and Planning
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LINDA LINGLE RUBS K. BAITO
COMPTROLLER

GOVERNOR

BARBARA A, ANNIS
DEPUTY COMPTROLLER

STATE OF HAWAF
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING
AND GENERAL SERVICES

ARCHIVES DIVISION
HAWALI'Y STATE ARCHIVES
'IOLANi PALACE GROUNDS
HONOLULY, HAWAI'T 96813

I, SUSAN SHANER, State Archivist of the Public Archives of the State of Hawal'i, do
hereby certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of Royal Patent
No. 7447, to H. Hewahewa, on pages 201-202 of volume 2, from Patents Upon

'Confirmation of Land Commission, [Series 289], Board of Commissioners to Quiet Land

Titles—

file in the STATE ARCHIVES, at Honolulu, State of Hawai'l.
Witness my hand and seal this 10th day of July, 2007 at Honolulu, State of Hawai'.

M.

SUSAN SHANER, STATE ARCHIVIST
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Piilani Promenade DEIS Public Comments

October 7, 2014
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1100 Kupulau Drive
Kihei Hawaii 96753
(808) 879-2239
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

| wish to submit the following comments relative to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)
for the Pi'ilani Promenade (PP).

COMPLIANCE WITH THE KIHEI-MAKENA COMMUNITY PLAN (KMCP).

1. The proposed action described in the DEIS does not comply with numerous provisions of the 1998
Kihei-Makena Community Plan (KMCP); the KMCP has the Force and Effect of law, reflects the stated
wishes of the community for the Kihei-Makena Planning Region, and must be amended if the
Proposed Action is to Proceed.

The DEIS does not adequately address the question of conformance with, and enforceability of, the
KMCP. The DEIS must include a thorough discussion of the relationship of a proposed action to
“applicable land use plans, policies, and controls for the affected area". The DEIS fails to do so.

If the applicant fails to pursue a community plan amendment for this proposed action, then the question
must be resolved by the LUC; HRS section 205-16 mandates that all actions by the LUC must conform to
the Hawaii state plan. Since community plans are part of the state plan, the LUC cannot approve the
Project except by conditioning approval of the Final EIS upon amendment of the KMCP.

| request that the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) discuss the project submitting a
Community Plan Amendment to the County of Maui.

2. The proposed action described in the DEIS is Inconsistent with Light Industrial Zoning; a change in
zoning is required.

COUNTY ZONING

The DEIS fails to mention and discuss the meaning and significance of Maui County Code section
19.24.010 that defines M-1 light industrial zones, which states, in pertinent part, “The M-1 light
industrial district is designed to contain mostly warehousing and distribution types of activity, and
permits most compounding, assembly, or treatment of articles or materials with the exception of heavy
manufacturing and processing of raw materials.” Other uses are permitted within M-1 zones, but the
plain meaning of the definition is that light industrial zones are to be comprised mostly of customary
light industrial uses.

Here the Piilani Promenade North is mostly retail and commercial with only a token light industrial
component, or no light industrial at all for the parcel owned by Pi’ilani Promenade South since it is
entirely intended for retail use and therefore should be zoned for business and commercial use.



The proposed development is inconsistent with M-1 zoning requirements. | request that the Final
Environmental Impact Statement discuss the project submitting a request for a zoning change to the
County of Maui.

3. The 13-acre 250 unit affordable housing project that is part of the Honua'ula Development and in the
original 88 acres of state ag to urban reclassified lands shares all the previous entitlement approvals
with the Piilani Promenade Project and is depended on this development for much of it's infrastructure
needs and will have many similiar environmental impacts as the Pi'lani Promenade, yet has had no
environmental review.

SEGMENTATION

The DEIS fails to acknowledge and discuss unpermitted segmentation that will necessarily arise from
separating the Piilani Promenade portion of the 88 acre parcel from the Honua’ula portion of the
development. The EIS for Wailea 670/Honua’ula did not address or assess the workforce housing
component of that development, that being 250 housing units to be constructed on 13 of the 88 acre
parcel in issue here (Honua’ula’s parcel). The proposed Honua’ula component of the Project is again
omitted from any environmental assessment in the Piilani Promenade DEIS.

Is the DEIS sufficient without inclusion of the Honua’ula parcel?
Is this unpermitted segmentation?

| request that the Final Environmental Impact Statement discuss the impacts of the 13-acre, 250 unit
affordable housing project and mitigations for the Honua'ula Affordable Housing Development.

4. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) does not adequately analysis the impacts of the
proposed action on regional traffic, safety of students from Kihei High School and other schools
walking or biking to and from the Pi'ilani Promenade, the potential this action has for increase flooding
downslope and impacts to existing businesses in the region.

e The proposed traffic analysis is incomplete. For example, the proposed Kenolio Apartment
Project is 186 units, and not 124 units quoted in the DEIS. A complete analysis of the impact of
the Honua'ula Affordable Housing Project should be provided in the DEIS.  Pi‘ilani Promenade
is proposed to be a regional mall attracting traffic from all over the island. This is contrary to
one of the general goals of the KMCP to reduce traffic on Pi'ilani Highway.

e Thereis no clear plan discussed in the DEIS for safe walking and biking routes for students of the
proposed Kihei High School to and from the Pi'ilani Promenade. There are no site maps
provided of walkways and bikeways provided within and without the project area. Pi'ilaniis a
high speed highway. Crossing the Kulanihakoi bridge between the proposed PP and the Kihei
High School is especially dangerous for walkers and bikers.

e The proposed action is just upstream from a flood prone area. The proposed action will



increase the chances for flooding downstream because converting a natural drainway,
Ka'ono'ulu Gulch, into a culvert will increase flooding potential by decrease the amount of water
that can be absorbed by the land on its way downhill to the ocean. Also, when you compare
the drainage analysis of the proposed action with the older proposed Ka'ono'ulu Market Place
drainage study, there is a 3-fold increase in runoff.

e The analysis of economic impacts proposed action will have is difficult to make if there are no
due to lack on information provided in the DEIS regarding configuration, location and size or
propose retail space. All we have a big bubbles to look at.  Also, there is no discussion in the
DEIS of impacts of proposed action in an environment where there currently exist a high level of
vacant retail space.

5. Cultural Impacts

The DEIS states in multiple places that the proposed action will have no cultural impacts. This is
not true. This project will have many cultural impacts.

A. Comments regarding Ka'ono'ulu Gulch

Ka'ono'ulu Gulchisa cultural and environmental resource that must be preserved and not buried.
Uncle Les Kulolio'o has said that our gulches are the heart of Maui. Our seasonal waterways
provide many important ecological and cultural functions. Left in their natural state they reduce
the amount of pollution that reaches the ocean, clean and filter water for recreation and drinking
and support the area wildlife and fisheries which Hawaiians have used for a millenium for traditonal
gathering practices. Converting a natural gulch to a concrete culvert prevents these natural
processes from occurring, increases marine degradation and impacts the customary and traditional
gathering places and practices of Hawaiians. Enclosing a natural gulch in a culvertis culturally
inappropriate and against our community values of preserving the natural environment as
stipulated in the KMCP that give our area its uniqueness and sense of place.

At the February 25, 2014 Piilani Promenade Cultural Consultion Meeting the cultural importance of
Ka'ono'ulu Gulch was discussed at length by several of the participants.

We need an EIS that shows alternate plans that include Ka'ono'ulu Gulch as part of the proposed
project. It could become an open space greenway with walking paths along it that could
incorporate the historic sites of the cultural landscape to retain both a "sense of place" and the
integrity of this natural drainageway.

B. Comments regarding Archaeological Inventory Survery (AlS)

e There are no documented archaeological sites reccommend in the AlS for preservation.
There are a few recommend for data recovery with the chance that some of those may be
recommend for preservation. But, itis highly likely that the vast majority of these sites
(if not all) will be destroyed and not preserved.  This is unfortunate as this ahupua'a has a
lot of history. The proposed action does not seem to support the integration of
cultural/historic sites  into the project plan. Recommendations to integrate historic



sites into the project were made at the February 25, 2014 cultural consultation meeting.

e The AlSis inadequate because there is evidence that not all historic properties have been
recorded. There are possible undocumented archaeological sites, midden scatters and
artifacts.

e Atthe February 25, 2014 cultural consultation meeting a request was made by consulting
parties that included lineal descendants, cultural practitioneers and other knowledgeable
parties, to go on a site visit to the project area. We were told by Charlie Jencks, the
owners representative, and Eric Fredrickson, the archaeologist, that this was doable. It
would seem that the time is at hand to bring the cultural consulting parties and lineal
descendants on the land for the following purposes: To help identify historic properties,
consult on the cultural uses and significance of those historic/cultural properties.

e The AIS does not comply with the Kihei-Makena Community Plan that "requires
development projects to identify all cultural resources located within or adjacent to the
project area, prior to application, as part of the County development review process" (Page
24 KMCP). There are archaeological sites adjacent to the project in Kulanihakoi Gulch that
have not been documented in the AIS or the 2008 AIS of lands Mauka and south of the
project. The need to include an additional survey of the Kulanihakoi Gulch was brought up
at the February 25, 2014 cultural consultation meeting.

e EIS should show an alternate action where cultural/historic sites are incorporated into the
proposed action and not simply destroyed. To develop 75 acres and not include even one
Hawaiian archaeological site in the proposed action is a sad commentary on how the
developers view our Hawaiian history.

C. Comments regarding Cultural Impact Assessment (CIA).

In the DEIS the CIA results are summarize as follows:

“The CIA reports that the proposed project has no significant effects to cultural resources, beliefs, or
practices. From a cultural practices and beliefs perspective, the subject property bears no apparent
signs of cultural practices or gatherings currently taking place. The oral history interviews did not
reveal any known gathering places on the subject property or any access concerns as a result of the
proposed project. Therefore it can be concluded that development of the site will not impact
cultural resources on the property or within its immediate vicinity.”

e CIA needs to include more interviews to be acceptable. There are more than just the two
people selected in the CIA for interviews who can advance our understanding of the history
of this land. PP staff and consultants met cultural practitioners, lineal descendants and
others atthe February 25,2014 cultural consultation meeting some of whom have a
practice on the land and in the ahupua'a and did not chose to interview them for the CIA,
therefore, the CIA is incomplete.

e CIA needs to recognize that their are other cultural practitioners and lineal descendants of
the area and their connection to the land.

e CIA states there are no cultural practices currently occuring on the land. That is not
correct.



e CIA needs to recognize the impacts this project may have on Hawaiian rights customarily
and traditionally exercised for subsistence, cultural, and religious purposes on and adjacent
to the project area. This would include gathering practices at the Ka'ono'ulu seashore and
in the nearshore waters for limu, fishes, etc..

D.) Cultural Consultation at February 25, 2014 Meeting with cultural practitioners, lineal
descendants and knowledgeable parties ignored or not taken seriously.

Many suggestion and recommendations by cultural consultants were offered at this meeting.
But most of them did not receive any consideration in the DEIS or follow up.

e Arequest was made for a site visit to project area. That has not happened yet.

e Arequest was made to survey Kulanihakoi gulch adjacent to project for archaeological
sites. That has not happened yet.

e Importance of natural gulches as drainagways and native cultural resources was
emphasized repeatedly as it pertained to recharging ground water and supporting limu
and fisheries and the importance of protecting the natural flow of gulches and not
tampering with it.  Yet, this consultation has not seem to affect the proposed action to
bury Ka'ono'ulu gulch.

e A request was made to include some of the participants at the meeting in the CIA.

That has not happened.
e Some other recommendations from the meeting are discussed in my comments above.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer comments on the Pi'ilani Promenade DEIS.
daniel kanahele

1100 Kupulau Dr.
Kihei, Hawaii 96753
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Deaer Kanahele, :

- RE: | Comments on the Draft Envufonmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the P1’11an1
‘ Promenade, Iocated m thel, Mau1 Hawau at TMK s (2) 3-9 001 016 170—174

o _ Thank you for your Ietter of October 7 2014 Our responses to your cornments are prov1ded below.

Comment 1 The proposed acﬁon descrzbed in the DEIS does not comply wzth numerous proozslons of the

’ \1998 the1 Makeria Commumty Plan (KMCP); the KMCP has the Force and Effect of law, reﬂects the.
stated wishes of the. communzty for the K1he1 Makena Plannzng Reglon, and must be amended 1f the i

‘ Proposed Acﬁon is to Proceed : l |

‘ The DEIS does not adequately address the questwn of conformance wzth and enforceabzlzty of the KMCP L

" The DEIS must include a thorough dlscusszon of the relatwnsth of a proposed actzon to applzcable land

' wuse plans pohctes, and controls for the aﬁ‘ected area" The DEIS fazls todoso. »

\’If the applzcant fazls topursie a communzty plan amendment for thzs proposed actzon then the questwn o
o must be resolved by the LUC; HRS section 205- 16 mandates that all actions by the LUC must conform fo, s
- _the Hawaii state plan. Since communzty plans are part of the state plan, the LUC cannot approoe the : 5
L Pro]ect except by condztzonzng approval of the Pznal EIS upon amendment of the KMCP ‘ ‘

- I request that the Pznal Enozronmental Impact Statement (FEIS ) dzscuss the pro]ect submzttzng a
o Communzty Plan Amendment to the County of Mauz
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" Mr. Daniel Kariahele
Pi'ilani Promenade DEIS
. Comment Response Letter
June 13, 2017
‘ Page 20f28

. Response 1. In response to comments regardJng the thel Makena community plan the FEIS section V.
'D. (Unresolved Issues) has been revised to mclude the fo]lowmg language

2. Compliance w1th the Kihei-Makena Communlty Plan \ L

The Pi‘ilani Promenade is de51gnated for (LI) nght Industrial uses by the KMCP The KMCP deﬁnes

“Light Indusblal (LD)” as follows: “This is for warehousmg, light assembly, service and craft-type. ‘

mdusulal operations.” The County of Maui Planning Department has consistently mterpreted the'

KMCP’s LI designation consistent with the M-1 Light Industrial zoning classification, as the KMCP
spec1ﬁca11y states that the goa]s ob]ectlves and policies of the KMC,P are lmplemented and effectuated, ‘

The subject property is located in North‘Kihei, south orfrOhul<ai Road, and maukaof Pi‘ilani Highway. o
This area was designated in the KMCP for light industrial use in order to encourage urban expansionin .
the area mauka of Pi‘ilani Highway (goal k). Goal k of the KMCP seeks to “[p]Jrovide for limited
expansion of Ilght industrial services in the area south of Ohul<a1 and maul<a of Pi‘ilani nghway, S
-These areas should lmut retail business or commercial activities to the extent that they are accessory or
provide service to the predominate hght industrial use.” The original conceptual plan of 123 light
industrial lots, which ﬁt squarely within that designation, is no longer desirable or economically viable.
The KMCP spec1ﬁca11y states that it is intended to “reflect current and anticipated conditions in the
thel—Makena reglon ” and is intended to guide decision makmg through the year 2010. See KMCP at
3. Since the KMCP was adopted in 1998, the proposed plannmg for that area has adjusted. Other

* developments south of Ohukai and mauka of Pi‘ilani are predommanﬂy retall with only some instances
of true light industrial uses. The community planning process has evolved since 1998, and the current
Maui Island Plan 1nd1cates that the Pi’ ﬂam Promenade is located within the Urban Growth Boundary, ‘
and is surrounded by areas currenﬂy not zoned for urbanization, but de51gnated as “planned g'rowth ‘
- areas.” The Maui Island Plan spec1ﬁcale cites the rieed for mixed-use neighborhood centers “to provide
“services and ]obs within clpse proximity to Where people live and prov1de a more efficient land use
pattern.” Maui Island Plan at 8-27. ‘ '

Although the County of Maui has determined that the proposed Project complies with the KMCP,

the Applicant recognizes that certain parties have asserted that an amendment to the KMCP is



M. Daniel Kanahele
Pi’ilani Promenade DEIS .

~+ Comment Responseletter‘, -
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"necessary for development of the Prolect to proceed Thls issue mav be resolved by the LUC durmg - ’
\ its consrderatron of the Apphcant s Motlon to Amend , ‘

Comment 2. The proposed actzon descrlbed n the DEIS is Inconszstent wzth nght Industruzl Zonlng,
‘ change in zomng is requzred

L

lCOUNTY ZONING R e
- The DEIS fails to mention and dzscuss the meanzng and slgnzﬁcance of Mam County Code sectzon

+19.24.010 that deﬁnes M-1 light industrial zones, which states, in pertinent part, ”The M-1 light

industrial district is designed to contain mostly wurehouszng and dzstrlbutzon types of activity, and .

. rpermzts most compoundmg, assembly, or treatment of articles or materials with the exceptzon of heavy ,
munufucturmg and- processzng of raw muteruzls Other uises are permitted t wlthzn M-1 zores, but the plum ’
_meaning of the deﬁnztlon is that hght mdustrzul Zones gre to be comprlsed mostly of customury lzght
lndustrzul uses. ! - ‘

’ Here‘the Pi‘ilani Promenade North is mostl“/ retail and commercial with only a token light industrial
component, or no light industrial at all for the parcel owned by Pi‘ilani Promenade South sznce it zs
entzrel y 1ntended for retail use and therefore should be zoried for buslness and commerczal use.

The proposed development is 1ncons1stent wzth M-1 zoning requzrements I request that the qul »
Envzronmentul Impuct Statement discuss the pro]ect submzttzng a request for a zonzng change to the a
County of Mauz L ' ‘

) 'Response 2. In response to comments regardmg zonmg the FEIS sectlon Iv. G (County :

, ‘Zonmg) has been rev13ed to mclude the fo]lowmg language

The comprehenswe zonmg prov1310ns for the County of Mau1 are set forth in Artlcle I of
. Title 19 of the Maui County Code The purpose and mtent of comprehensrve zonmg is to
‘ regulate the utilization' of land in a manner encouragmg orderly development in
accordance wrth the land use directives of the Hawan Rev15ed Statutes, the charter of the' -
County of Maui, and the general plan and. commumty plans of the County, as well as to"
promote : and protect the. health, safety, and welfare of the people of the County The'
| sub]ect property is zoned for “M-1, nght Industruzl Dlstrzct” uses by the County of Maui,
and land uses that are proposed for the Pi‘ilani Promenade are allowable under “M- 1 Light . ’
Industrzul” Zomng (See: Figure 6, “Maui County Zonmg Map”) The M-1 hght industrial
zonmg district allows, as of rrght all of the commercral uses contained in the Maui County
business districts,. B—l B-2 and B- 3. Th1s spec1f1cally includes the light mdustrlal

. commerc1al and apartment uses proposed for the Promenade Pro]ect




Mr. Daniel Kanahele
Pi'ilani Promenade DEIS
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Althou,qh the County of Maui has determmed that the proposed Prolect comphes with the

KMCP, the Apphcant recognizes that certain part1es have asserted that an amendment to

- the KMCP is necessary for development o_f the Pro1ect to. proceed. This issue may be '
= 'r'es’olved bV the LUC during it_s-co‘nsiderationofr the Apph'cant’s Motion to Amend.

The: Plannlng Department believes that community plans and zomn,gr play comphmentarv’ '

but dlfferent roles. ComJnumtv plan land use designations. are mtended to dep1ct ‘what

‘tvpes of land uses are envisioned. durmg the duratlon of the comJnumtV plan Thev are.

mtended to guide dec1sron—mak1ng for changes in zomng, subd1v1510ns, budgetlng and

capital lmprovements and developments in the spec1al management area They do not’

‘provide, nor are they mtended to be, exclusive or Complete hsts of land uses allowed. They: ‘

do not prov1de specrﬁc development stand_ards. Zonmg regulates land use; zoning

providesexclusive and complete lists of land uses and specific development standards’. ’

Comment 3. The 13-acre 250 unzt dﬁ‘orddble houszng project that is part of the Honua'ula Development ‘
* and in the original 88 acres of state ag to urban reclassified lands shares all the previous-entitlement
approvals with the Pi'ilani Promenade Project and is depended on this development for much of its
infrastructure needs dnd will have mar Y similar envzronmentdl zmpacts as the Pi zldnz Proinenade, yet hds t
* had no envzronmental revzew 3 -

, Response 3. The parcel . owned by Honua’ula Partners LLC, is outside of the P1’1lam |

" Promenade Pro]ect area, ‘and’is on a separate subdivided parcel. Inresponse to comments

regardmg the' Honua’ula development, the FEIS Section V. C. (Cunlulatlve and Secondary
Impacts) has been rev1sed to mclude the following language '

'Cumulatlve Impacts of Honua‘ula Affordable Housmg Development

The Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) was developed to address the en,qmeermg' ‘

""1ssues and lmpacts assocrated with the Promenade prolect in terms of ut1]1tV serv1ce,

f dramage, access, gradmg and 'other aspects of site development It is lmportant to’

remember that the fmal subdivision map creatlng both the Promenade and Honua ula“

Partners LLC (HPL) paicel was reunred to prov1de adequate ut1]1tV service t0 each ot

(water, sewer, electrical, etc.). The subdivision map and: assoc1ated civil construchon plans

' prov1de for all of these services for'each lot lncludm,gr the HPL parcel All of the drama,qe :

- work done to date has been completed to address the on and off 51te infrastructure

development needed to serve all of the parcels including HPL The Promenade PER

specifically addresses the drama,qe concerns associated with development of that project

only while the HPL parcel, when developed, will need to comply with the County of Maui



Mr. Daniel Kanahele
Pi'ilani Promenade DEIS -
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. Page5o0f28

dramage requlrements as a separate prolect not 1mpactmg the assumphons alreadv

: addressed in the subd1v1510n and Promenade PER documents

‘In add1t10n to the above the HPL parcel is owned by a separate ent1tv w1th development
timing subject to both Chapter 343 comphance and processmg ofa Motlon to Ammend with

‘the Commlss1on Therefore, its development trmmg is uncertain and there are’ no specific

development plans Vet developed to prov1de a ba51s for PER analvs15 other than the

-»number of umts '

" AIS: the AIS includes the rHonua‘ula atfordable housing development‘parcel in 1ts Survey.

and no Historical Sites ‘were ~idenﬁfied on this project parcel outside of the Pi‘ilani

' Promenade.

: 'CIA The CIA mcluded the. Honua ula parcel in its Assessment Dramagewav ”A” was .

noted bv some mterV1ewees as havm,q cultural 1mportance hoWever the CIA Concludes v

. that:

”G1ven the mput rece1ved through the consultatlon process and a review. of the

' archaeologlcal data gathered in  the project AIS we cannot conclude the mmor dramagewav

A discussed w1thm the prolect documents or consultatlon discussions has any relevant ,

cultural 51gruf1cance As part of the- data recoverv process proposed for the' prO]ect area‘

- further mformatlon mav reveal more about tlus dramage an and poss1ble smmflcance

In. addition SCS has prepared ‘a separate CIA for the’ 'I-Ionua’ula Affordable
' Housmg development parcel (See AppendlxI 2”Cultural Impact Assessment for

- the proposed I—Ionua ula offSIte workforce housm,q prolect dated Apr1l 20177).

- The cultural and hlStOI'lCal background presented in the CIA prepared bV Hana .
“Pono, LLC and the SCIA prepared by SCS, in add1t10n to the findings of prlor

: archaeological studles in the prolect area and in the nel,qhborm,q areas, support -
- the ﬁndJn,qs of the CIA prepared for the Honua'ula offsite workforce housmg -
project. The fmdm,qs are that there are 1o spec1ﬁc valued cultural historical, or |

) natural resources- w1th1n the pro1ect area. Nor are ‘there any . trad1t10nal and

customarv native Hawauan rights bemg exercised within- the project area. ( See:

: ’Appendlx I-2 “Ciltural Impact Assessment for the proposed Honua ula offs1te .:‘

- workforce housmg prolect dated Apr1l 2017”) e o




Mr. Daniel Kanahele
‘Pi’ilani Promenade DEIS
- Comment Response Letter’ ”
June 13,2017
 Page 6 0f28

" ‘PER: The PER does not 1dent1fV the dramage and electrlcal impacts of the Honua ula
affordable housing development vet that parcel W]_ll be served bv all_major utrlltv -

: connectlons already ‘established and shown in the subdivision 1mprovement plans and all
. infrastructure has been sized to reflect the bulldout of both Piilani and Honua‘ula

, affordable housing development Honua’ ula s affordable housmg development electrical

requn‘ements wﬂl be served from the new MECO substat10n and any dramage by

“Honua ula affordable housmg development will be requlred to_meet ‘Maui County -
‘Standards The Apphcant Calculated the eshmated Drmkmg Water Demand for both
P1’1lan1 and. Honua’ ula affordable housm,gr development bv using Maui CountV Code ‘
Standards : ' ' ’ ‘ ' ‘

TIAR: The estrmated Traffic generated bV Honua'ula affordable housmg development .
were ‘analyzed as- part of the TIAR update bv SSEM. -, This trafﬁc along w1th other
background growth wasused to understand the 1mpacts of other projects, along with the

Loposed Pi‘ilani pro1ect

~ECON: The Studv d1d not measure: other pro1ects economlc lmpacts The Study mentlons ,

‘, the Honua‘ula Affordable housmgjarolect in 2 places related’ to affordable: housing. The

K statement is made that 125 units of the 250 w1ll be rental w1th the remamder owner

occupied.. The pos1t1ve socidl lmpact of the Affordable Housm,q Development can be
~ “identified in the FEIS. . |

Walmea Water Services Report: The irrigation well is located on Honua'ula Affordable .

Housing proiect parcel and will provide the ‘water for construction dust control and

K temporarv 1rr1gatlon for the both Pi‘ilani and Honua’ula affordable housing development.

‘The Walmea water services report has determmed that during a test pumping of a well i in

- the same area as the on property well there was 1io change in the water level and quality

at 3 observation wells, In addltlon the report noted that three 1rr1gatlon wells are located

- downstream of the property, all of which are located ata dlstance of over 3000 feet from )

~ the well and it is the conclusion of the Waimea water serv1ces report that itis un]]kelv the‘, o

‘proposed 1rr1,qat10n well will impact downstream irrigation _wells.

’ All‘ _Quality: The Air Quality ‘Studv‘ included the ,Honu’a"ula affordable housin‘g.v -
deveIOpment, ‘however the affordable project IS separated ‘from the Pi‘ilani Promenade
project. Additionallv, the essential data used for the air quality analvsis is the data finalized -
within the TIAR update which mcludes the impacts of the Honua’ula affordable housing

l development As prev1ouslv ment10ned based on the review: of the TIAR Update dated
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' December 2016 1t Is the oplmon of the air quahtv consultant that re- analvsrs of the prolect ‘

air quahtv 1mpacts dueto prolect trafflc would not V1eld s1gn1f1cantlv dlfferent results and :

" the conclus1ons stated in the air qualltV studv of Au,@:ust 2014 remam valld ( See: Appendlx o
D 2 ”Alr Quahtv Report Update dated Februarv 2, 2017”) '

o Norse Studv Based -on the rev1ew of the TIAR Update dated December 20 2016 1t 1s the o

. oplmon of the Acoustlc Study consultant that any potentral adverse n01se impacts at the.

Honua'ula affordable housmg prolect can be compared to the potentral n01se 1mpacts as ‘
follows: ‘ n : ' : o

R

s There should be less exposure to n01se from the Pi llaru Promenade pro1ect s noise source -

. ‘smce on the south s1de of the Honua’ ula affordable housmg pro1ect wﬂl face the Pi‘ilani

: iPromenade busmess / commerCIal act1v11:1es,
'P1 1lar11 Promenade trafﬁc on E ‘Kaonoulu_ Street frontmg the Honua ula affordable
housmg prolect should be’ less than P1’1lan1 Promenade trafﬁc on E. Kaonoulu Street '

' frontmg the Pi‘ilani Promenade s226 re51dent1al umts Total predlcted traffic no1se 1n 2032

‘ i at the Honua ula affordable housmg prolect should also be less than the 59 to: 61 DNL~ o
/predlcted at the P1’11an1 Promenade 5226 res1dent1al unlts ( See: Appendlx E 2 ”Acous‘uc o

Studv dated Tanuarv 23 2017”) :

Shared infrastructure Irrlgatron Well The 1rr1gat10n well is. mtended to serve both the /

Pi‘ilani and HPL parcels and is . des1gned to do 1) w1th the 1rr1gat10n system located for :

future connectLon bv all parcels Addltlonallv, this pr1vate svstem has been des1g'ned for

- _convers1on to. reclalmed water when that service is avallable from the Countv of Maui .

' .cons1stent w1th the zoning condltlons for the parcel

N

Kihei Ilp-Countrv‘HyiE‘thasyl ’The Pi’ilani Promenade will construct the inCrement of the
= K1he1/ Upcountrv nghwav from 1ts mtersectron with the P1 ilani nghway through to the .

, eastern boundarv of the propertv servmg all four parcels w1th a fully 1mproved roadan 7

- section mcludln,gr major utlhtres, dralnage, off road b1cvcle and pedestrlan paths, roadway :

. and landscaped shoulders and medlan str1ps o

Ut111t1es The 1mprovements proposed by Pi’ llam Promenade wﬂl prov1de full utlhtV

service to all parcels in the subd1v1s1on mcludmg the HPL parcel. Water, sewer, electr1cal :

‘ roadway dramage w1]l all be prov1ded per the subd1v1slon constructron plans

 Conment 4 SEGMENTATION
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‘!

-The DEIS fails to acknowledge and dzscuss unpermztted segmentatlon that will necessarily arise from

- separatlng the Pi‘ilani Promenade portion of the 88 acre parcel from the Honua ‘ula portion of the -

" development. The EIS for, Wailea 670/Honua’ula did not address or assess the workforce houszng
" component of that development, that being 250 houszng units to be constructed on 13 of the 88 acre parcel
in issue here (Honya'ula’s parcel). The proposed Honua'ula component of the Project is again. omitted from
an / envzronmental assessment in the Pi llanz Promenade DEIS ‘
" Is the DEIS su]ﬁdent without inclusion of the,Honua’ula' par‘cel?_r 7

Is this unpermitted segmentation?

wI request that the Final Environmental Impact S_tatement‘discuss the impacts of the 13-acre, 250 unit
affordable housing project and mitigations for the Honna’nla Affordable Housing Development.

Response 4. The parcel owned by‘ Honua'ula Partners LLC. is outside of the Pi‘ilani Promenade .

- Projectarea, and ison a separate subdivided parcel. In response to comments regarding

~ segmentation the FEIS Sectlon o.c. (Pro]ect Background) has been reV1sed toinclude the
fo]lowmg language ‘

On August 20, 2009, Mam Industrlal Partners, LLC sold one parcel of the Pet1t10n Area
identified by Tax Map Key No.: (2)3-9-001: 169, comprlsmg approx1mately 13 acres and
located on the northeast corner of the Petition Area, to Honua‘ula Partners, LLC (the
“Honua'ula Parcel”) Honua’ula Partners, LLC is the current owner of the M
Honua'ula Parcel Honua‘ula Partners, LLC is not related or in any way connected to

- Applicant, and’ does not share any common ownershlp, members, shareholders, or coritrol -

with Apphcant " The 13-acre acre Horua'ula: Parcel is not the subject. matter of this . '

‘Envn'onmental Impact. Statement However, the impact of the proposed development of
the Honua ula Parcel was con51dered in some of the techmcal reports Jncludmg the TIAR
update, the Cultural Impact Assessment the Archaeolo,cncal Inventorv Survev, the A1r o

Qualrtv Study, and the Acousucal Study m—mel&dedasneeessarfybaekgreuﬂdqnaﬁemtaﬁen

The Pi‘ilani Promenade and the development of the Honua'ula Parcel are not phases or

increments of a larger total undertal(mg, ne1ther development is a necessary precedent for

: the other project: neither development represents a commitment to proceed with the’ other

development and the two developments are not identical to each other Wh11e the 7

development of the Honua’ula Parcel must, by condmon, prov1de a 2-acre park in

connection with' the 250 affordable housmg units prov1ded and the Pi'ilani Promenade .

‘ s1m1larlv proposes a 2—acre park in connecuon with the 226 apartment umts these parks

are separate and drstlnct parks that support separate development projects.
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© Itisthe Applicant’s understanding that HPL is.in the process ofdeveloping documentatlon

necessarV to address the reqmrements of HRS Chapter 343 and is contractrng with the

techmcal consultants needed for the prepara’aon of a full—scope -of envnonmental and

- techmcal reports

 Comment 5. The Druft Envlronmentul Impact Statement ( DEIS ) does not adequately anul Ysis the impacts
of the proposed action on regronal traﬁ‘lc, safety of students from Kihei High School and other schools
“walking or biking to und from the Pi‘ilani Promenade, the. potentzal this action has for mcreuse ﬂoodmg
downslope und zmpacts to exzstmg busmesses in the regron o

The proposed traﬁ‘lc unal ysis 15 mcomplete For exumple the proposed Kenolio Apartment Pro]ect is 186 .
umts and not 124 units quoted in the DEIS. A complete unul ysis of the impact of the Honua‘ula - ‘
Affordable Housmg Pro]ect should be provzded in the DEIS. Pz “ilani Promenade is proposed'to be a-
 regional mall attracting traﬁ‘lc from all over the island. Thzs is contrury to one of the generul gouls of the
. KMCP to reduce truﬁ‘lc on Pi ‘ilani Hzghwa Y. Ty : :

‘ Response 5. In response to comments regardlng trafflc, the FEIS Secuon III D. 1.
: (Roadways) has been revised fo mclude the: followmg language " * ,

. .’\

‘ A Traffic Impact Analys1s Report was prepared for the DEIS by Phﬂhp Rowe]l and -
. Assoc1ates, Inc: in ]une 2014 Wh1ch descrlbes the traffic character1st1cs of the

proposed project and hl(ely 1mpacts to the ad]acent roadway’ network (See
Appenchx M ”Traff1c Impact Analys1s Report dated Iune 6, 2014”) Uéhe—'l"—raf-f-le '

. m—}une—ZQ—fLéL—fer—the—DE—lS— Once the DEIS was pubhshed for comment due to |

severe medical comphcatrons, Mr. Rowell was physically unable to complete his

~ analysis and respond to the. comrnents recelved on the DEIS and the Applicant ‘
o elected to erigage another consultant W1th the task of fu]IV updatlng the TIAR and |
: —‘ass1st1ng with the responses to comrnents The TIAR was updated i ]_‘[l December
: 2016 bV a_ new transportatron consultant SSFM Internatronal which included
rev1sed estimated automoblle tr1ps generated by the project utﬂlzmg current traffic’
‘ count data, mput from the State DOT and a further analvs1s of other proposed
. projects in- south Maui.- (See Appendlx M-1, ”Traff1c Impact Analvs1s Report
] Update, dated December 20 2016”) - e T

: :‘The Pro1ect and the Honua’ula Affordable Housmg PrO]ect are two separate o

- ‘prO]ects proposed by two d1fferent owners. However the two pro1ect srtes are both
, part of the Petition Area, until the LUC approves the Motron to Amend and the
‘ 1995 Dec1s1on and Order is amended and the Petltron Area is. b1furcated Further
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the ‘umm,q of constructron mav be somewhat sumlar For these reasons,

‘ explanatron is offered

~ This TIAR update‘t‘r'eats Honua’ulaAfforda‘ble Hous'in,q Proiect in the following |
‘Wayr:,", o S - ' PR

e Trrp generatron rates were calculated usm,q tr1p generatron equatrons for
Apartment (125un1ts) and Res1dent1al Condommlum/ Townhouse (125 uruts)l ‘
from the Trip Genemtlon 8th Edition (ITE 2008). The results in Table 10 show that
'during the AM peak hour 103outbound trips are generated and 24 inbound fora
total of 127 trips. The PM peak hour has slr,qhtlv more traffic generated 104 i in and
- 54 out moverments for a total of 158 trips. Saturdav peak hour has 78 in movements
and 71 out for a total of 149 trips. ‘ ' ‘

. 'Access “for the Honua’ula Affordable HOuSin,c,'r proiect isthrough a new maul(a \'

le,q East Kaonoulu Street and assn:ned to that roadwav Thls roadan exten31on
will be completed as part of Pi‘ilani. Promenade The. trafflc analvs1s for With
Pr0]ect includes both pro1ects usmg East Kaonoulu Street. See F1,<,rures 14to16in

the TIAR update for pro1ect related tr1ps assoc1ated w1th P1 ilani Promenade and

see Flgure 17 in the TIAR update for pro1ect related tr1ps associated ‘with .
‘, Honua ula Affordable Housing Project. (See Appendlx M= 1 ”Trafflc Impact‘
Analvs1s Report Update dated December 20, 2016”) i

In order to isolate the effects of Pi’ilani Promenade, Honua’ula Affordable -
Housing. Pro1ect is_treated as part of background trafflc in the Without Pro1ect -

because East Kaonoulu Street i is not assumed to be completed under thls condition, -

trafflc associated with Honua‘ula Affordable Housm,q Project is, a331,qned to use a

p0531ble temporarv drlvean access off of Ohukai Road. Ohukai Road temporarV |

‘access is subsequentlv closed ‘when. East Kaonoulu- Street is constructed and
opened See F1gures 18 to 20 in the TIAR update ‘ '

Kenolio Apartments ‘ :

The Kenolio Apartments is located between Pi’ llaru Hl,qhwav and Kenoho Road-
in the southwest quadrant of the mtersectron of Kaonoulu Street at Pi‘ilani
nghway The pro1ect is a 186 unit multl-famJlV affordable housing development.
'Htis ant1c1pated that the pro1ect will be completed in 2017.' Access to and egress
from w1ll be via two dr1vewavs along the east 31de of Kenoho Road The traffic
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assagnments for the prolect were obtamed from the TIAR for Kenollo Apartments
An Affordable Houszn,q Pro;ect (PRA 2014) '

The KMCP states under the headdmg of ENHAN CEMEN T OP NEIGHB ORHOODS

“Kihei's linear form has been largely defined by fwo parallel rondwa; ys, South Kihei Road and Pivilani
Highway. This linear pattern of development, combined with niear total reliance on South Kihei Road and

- Pitilani Highway, forces residents to travel by car for their shoppzng, recreation and other basic needs, often
.resulting in traffic congestion. A general theme of the Plan is to create more independent nezghborhoods
within Kihei, thus reduczng unnecessary vehicular trips to South Kihei Road and Pi"ilani Highway. In
addition, a'more efficient 1nternal roadway czrculatton 5} Jstem is proposed A ﬁazl/greenzoay/bzkewa j
system is also being proposed to proozde alternate means of transportatzon ' : :

» The KMCP further states inthe Transportatron Ob]ectrves and Poh01es sect'ron

“b. Undertake transportatwn s jstem improvements concurrently with planned growth of the thez— -

" Makena region. Require adequate 1nterregional highway capacity, including the widening of Pi ilani and
Mokilele Highways to four lanes prlor to the constructzon of ma]or pro]ects south of Kzlohana Road or
mauka of Pi 1lan1 Hzghway S ~ :

. The KCMP also acknowledges
e Interregzonal Issues . : : e :
. During deliberations over posszble amendments to the thez Makena Commumty
Plan, several issues were considered which affect other regions: This sectzon dtscusses these i issues which
‘ need 1nterregzonal 1sland—w1de or County -wide comprehenszoe pohcy anal yses and. formulatton

o 2 lecountry transportatzon connectton ’Ihe need to prooule a transportatzon link to the Llpcountry area

" has been ulentzﬁed for some time. ’Ihzs would result in saving valuable commuter time between the .~ ¢
: prlmarzl y reszdenhal area of- lecountry and job centers within the Kihei region. Choosing the optimal. route

e for this link will znooloe consuleratzon of poszttoe and negative 1mpacts to both regions, The focus should be ‘

v on improving transportatlon services for island reszdents thus the route should mznzmzze travel tzmes for
the maxzmum number of 1sland reszdents R ‘

At the draftmg of the KMCP the. Pl’ﬂam hlghway was a two—lane road The locatron of the Kihie-
- Upcountry Highway" termmus and the Kihei ngh School were undetermmed The locatron for -
the I(lhel—Upcountry nghway has been 1dent1ﬁed as.East Kaonoulu Street and the Kihei ngh
“School is to be located approxnnately 450 feet south of the Project site. The mix of uses proposed =
by the Pro]ect are approprlately s1tuated for the intersection of the two hlghways

Whlle the Pro]ect isnota nelghborhood service Center, it does ptopose to prov1de pedestnan and
l bicycle access surroundmg areas. The Project proposes to connect to ‘Ohukai Road in order to '
prov1de non—vehlcle access to the single family nelghborhoods north of Ohukai Road.. The

mtersectron of Kaonoulu Street Wlll be 1mproved with pedestrlan Crossmgs a]lowmg access to 7
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' single family neig'hborhoods and proposed m‘ultifamily communities west of the Pi‘ilani
Highway. The Project has also offered to assist the State Department of Transportation in the
design of a pedestrian access route within the Pi'ilani Highway right-of- way, and outside of the

‘ roadway section for pedestrian and b1cyc1e safety descrlbed further below.

' Comment 6 There is no clear plan dlscussed in the DEIS for safe walkmg and biking routes for students of
the proposed Kihei High School to and from the Pi‘ilani Promenade. There are 1o site maps provzded of
wulkwa ys and bikeways provzded within and without the pr0]ect area. Pi‘ilani is a ‘high speed highway.
Crossmg the Kulanihakoi bridge between the proposed PP und the thez High School is especlall y
dangerous for walkers and bikers. \ S

‘ Response 6. In response to- comments regarding safe routes to schools the FEIS Sectlon I.C.
(Pro]ect Background) has been rev1sed to include the fo]lowmg language

. The current Pro1ect plan mcludes off—road pedestrlan and blcvcle routes alon,q both East

Kaonoulu Street as well as through an access easement from Ohukai Street to East

Kaonoulu ,Street.. Addltlonallv( the ‘PrO]ect mc_ludes a separate pedestrlan/ bicycle

pathway running parallel to the Pi‘ilani tight of way within the project property asa |
‘ preferred and safe route for south Maui resrdents travehn,qr to and from the project area.
With regard to the Kirlanihakoi Gulch crossing, the project owner has offered to assist the - ,
State DOT in the desurn of a separate crossmg facility located within the tight of way and
outside the roadwav section for pedestrian and blcvcle safety. All of the above proposed |

merovements are. mtended to fac1]1tate safe Wa]km,q and blcvc]mg and to reduce the

o requirement for automoblle use in order to access the development (See Figures 14 A"

‘ ”Pulam Hwy Exlshng Street Sectlon and 14B ”Pulam va Proposed Street Sectron”)

Add1honally, In response to comments regardJng safe routes to schools the FEIS Sechon -
AL D 1. (Roadways) has been revised to include the fo]lowmg Ianguage :

W1thout add1honal connect1V1tV and access, the resulting number of users hkelv to travel by foot

" bike, or tran51t is relatively small and thus no factor was applied to the resultmg volumes ‘

However, Jmprovements are being made to accommodate pedestrlan and b1cvc1e travel adjacent -

‘ toand w1thm the Project. Recognlzmthhat the avaﬂablhtv of existing off street pedestnan and bike

pathwavs is limited in south Maul, and that there is.a need for projects to offer optrons to vehlcular
. traffic, a description of the pedestrian and bike pathway system adjacent to and w1th1n the project

- area is included in a ﬁgure in Appendix G of the TIAR update‘ and Figure 15 ”Concept‘u‘alj* ‘
1 Clrculatlon Plan” of the FEIS. (See: Appenchx M-1, ”Trafflc Impact Analvs1s Report Update dated
December 20 2016™). The red bike lane shown in the figure is located w1th1n the Pl’ﬂanl Hl,qhwav
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“right- of ; way. The blue svstem shown provrdes for a ser1es of pedestrlan and bike pathwavs W1th ‘

' the prolect area and East Kaonoulu Road allowmg for safe off street mterconnectrvrtv for the publlc’

using the various components of the land plan and prov1dmg for future connechv1tv to the areas

’ north, south and east of the prolect area

'

'Comment 7. The proposed action is ]ust upstream from a flood prone area. The proposed action wzll

‘ ,mcreuse the chances for ﬂoodmg downstream because converting a natural drainwm Y, Ka'ono'ulu Gulch,

into a culvert will increase ﬂoodmg potential by decrease the amount of wuter that can be ubsorbed by by the |
lund on its way downbhill to.the ocean. ' Also, when you compure the drumage analysis of the proposed -
action wlth the older proposed Ka'ono ulu Market Place dramuge studj, v, there isa 3 fold increqse in runoﬁ‘ ‘

Response 7. In response to comments on the existing dramageway, the FEIS Section- IIIA 2.

N (Topography and Soﬂs) has been rev15ed to lnclude the followmg language

The Apphcant recelved comments on the DEIS from the Kihei: Communltv Assoc1ahon statlng that_ .

_Dramagewav “A” is the Ka’ono‘ulu Gulch. The Applicant's plannirg consultant has provided the
attached United States Geological Survey (USGS) maps that show the Ka’ono'ulu Gulch is a .,

" tributary that feeds into Kulanihakoi Gulch 51gmf1cantlv mauka and south of the prolect site. ( See

Flgures 20& 21, ”USGS MAP 1923” & ”USGS MAP 1983”)

‘In response to comments regardmg dramage, the FEIS Sectron III., D 2 (Dramage) has been rev15ed
 to include the followmg language - . : : :

' The change ih water ﬂow due to the, conversmn of approxnnatelv 2, 500 feet of Dramafrewav ”A” -

to _roughly 2700 lineal feet of concrete-lined “channel and large-diameter - p1pe culvert 7

(approximately 0. 3%) is captured in the on-sjte dramage impact ahalysis, which examines the effect -

_ of urbanizing the Project site, including the portion of the natural dramage channel which passes -

, measures

through it: Consequentlv, the ﬂow rate increases resultmg from the overall Project improvements
due to decreased permeabllltv are compensated for bV the proposed ons1te peal( ﬂow mitigation

4

The post- development peak storm flow of the Prolect after mltr,qahon measures are nnplemented

‘is. the same as the pre development storm ﬂow, which i is equal to or less than 85 cfs The PrO]ect' ‘

“will retain the mcrease in post development runoff generated bv development cons15tent Wlth"

B “Countv of Mau1 regulahons

The Proiect Will c'omplv with the con’diﬁon of the 1995 Decision and Order, ‘which requirés that the-

Applicant fund the des1gn and_construction of its pro-rata share of dramage improvements

- fequired as a result of the development of the Pro1ect site, including: oil water separators ‘and other

filters as appropriate, and other BMPs as ‘necessary to minimize’ non-point source pollution. The

o Apphcant understands that all" Prolect—related water, d1scharges must comply w1th the State s,

‘ Water Quahtv Standards, wh1ch are set forth in Chapter 11 54 HAR, .
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BMPs p‘repared in accordance with MCC Chapter 20.08 ( sdiz Erosion and Sedimentation Control) will

.. be submitted to the DPW for.review. and approval prior to the i lssuance of grubbing and grading
“permits. - In addition, since Project site work will exceed one acre, a NPDES will be obtained from
' the DOH’s' Clean Water Branch for the discharge of storm water associated with construction

activities. The Apphcant will meet all of the requlrements set forth bv the DOH’s Clean Water
Branch . , s

: Low—lmpact development strategies, mcludmg a series of strategically located dramage retentlon‘
_basins and channels, are designed to mitigate downstream impacts to makai landowners. A ( ‘
. Drainage Master Plan was designed to County standards, and includes measures that mitigate the

increase in runoff generated from the develdpment of i impervious surfaces. On-site runoff will be

.collected by catch basins located at appropriate intervals along the. interior roadways .and

landscaped area. Drain lines from the catch basins will convey the runoff to on51te detenuon basms

Ot underground subsurface dramage svstems

‘The ons1te dramage svstem wﬂl prov1de storage for the increasé in stormwater runoff from a50—

year, 1 ~hour storm. The drainage system will be designed in compliance with - Chapter 4 “Rules -
for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui” and Chapter 15 11 “Rules for
the Design of Storm Water Treatment Best Management Pract1ces : ‘

Comment 8. The analy ysis of economic impacts. proposed action will have is diﬁ‘icult to make if there are no .

due to lack on information provided i in the DEIS regarding configuration, locatlon and size or proposed.
retail space. Al we have a big bubbles to look at.” Also, there is no discussion in the DEIS of impacts of

‘proposed uctzon in an environment where there currently exist a hzgh level of vucant retail space.

Response 8. In response to comments regardmg the avallable commerc1al area in thel, the FEIS_ '

Sectlon oL B.3 (Economy) has been rev1sed to mclude the followmg language

B

As part of this FEIS theHa]lstrom Group‘prepared an Economic and Fiscal Impact Assessment . L

for the Project, wh1ch includes aIlalVSIS ‘of the ex1stJns_Lcommerc1al propertles in Kihei. An

inventory of existing occupied, and vacant commercial propert1es was developed and used as part ‘

of the economic analysis for the PrO]ect The Economic and Fiscal Impact Assessment was revised
to address comments received on the DEIS Spec1f1ca]ly, Table V- 4 of the Economic and F1scal

Impact Assessment in the FEIS now mcludes the accurate Countv costs and State costs per year.

It is prolected that the Project wﬂl address sub—reglonal and regional commercial demand more .

eff1c1entlv than the fragmented commerc1al space Jocated. along South Kihei Road because of its- °

location and visibility and ease-of access for residents in west, south and central Maii.

In mid-2014, The Hallstrom Group: completed an. inventory of the Kihei Retail market and found

that about 10 percent of the total floor aréa in the community was vacant. However,. the Vacanc1es P

' were either restaurant spaces (the least stable sector of the market) orin uncompet1t1ve prolects or
‘ 'locatrons (such as along L1poa Road) A]l of the quahtv/ compet1t1ve spaces alon,q South thel
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Road or in newer, modern centers were occupled Over. the past Vear numerous new leases have ‘

been 51,qned and: the vacancv rate 1n Kihei has dropped below seven percent (2014).

/

X Comment9 Cultural Impacts

The DEIS states.in multzple places that the proposed actzon zozll have no. cultural lmpacts Thzs is not true;‘ ‘
: Thzs pro]ect will have many cultural lmpacts : : ‘

A. Comments regardmg Ka ono ulu Gulch

" Ka'ono* ulu'Gulch is a'cultural aud environmental resource that tnust be preserved and hot buried.

x LIncle Les Kulolzo 0 has sazd that our gulches are the heart of Maui.. Our seasonal waterways provide .

- many 1mportant ecological and cultural functions. Left in their natural state they reduce the amount

. of pollutzon that reaches the ocean, clean and filter water for recreation and drinking and support the

-+ area wildlife and fisheries which Hawaiians haoe used for a mzllemum for traditonal gathenng '

- practices. Conoertmg a natural gulch to a concrete culvert prevents these natural processes from e
_ occurring, increases marine degradatzon and impacts the.customary and traditional gathering places
~and practices of | Hawauans Enclosing a natural gulch in a culvertis culturally mapproprzate and

. aguinst our commumty values of | preserumg the natural envzronment as stzpulated in the KMCP that
: give our area 1ts umqueness and sense of place

At the February 25, 2014 Pi‘ilani Promenade Cultural Consultatzon Meetmg the cultural 1mportance \‘
: of Ka'ono ulu Gulch was dzscussed at length by several of the partzcrpants ‘ S

‘We need an EIS that shows alternate plans that mclude Ka ono ulu Gulch as part of the proposed
: pro]ect It could become an open space greentay with walkmg paths along it that could incorporate
the historic sites of the cultural landscape to retam both a "sense of place" and the mtegrlty of thzs
natural dramagewa Y. ‘ : : :
Response 9A: In response to comments regardmg DramageWay “A” the FEIS Section: III
A.8 (Hlstorlcal and Archaeolog1cal Resources) has been' revised to mclude the fo]lowmg

language

. Drama,qean ”A” 1s located in. the northern half of the Prolect 51te (See

/ ”Appendlx L‘ ”Prehmlnarv Englneerrng Report Figures 2-3 and’ 2-4) A portlon‘ .

of Dramagewav “A contams one prevrouslv identified historic property - Site 50-
‘ 50-10-3740. Slte 3740 was flrst 1denhf1ed durmg the 1994 AIS, which’ surveved the
entrre Petition Area (Frederlcksen, et al., 1994) At the tnne, Site 3740 was
mterpreted as a post—contact ranch—era feature possibly assocrated with erosron

“control. This site consists of segments of a low, dlscontlnuous rock wall that{
prlmarllv extend along portlons of e1ther s1de of the ,qullv The SHPD Maul staff
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. archaeolo,qjst at the time visited the Petition Area in 1994 to inspect the various
‘ ’s1tes that had been identified during the mventorv survey, mcludm,gr Site 3740 The
-~ SHPD approved the archaeologlcal inventory survey report, concurred with site
- interpretations, and mdlcated that no further archaeolo,qncal work was needed for =
any of the remammg 1dent1f1ed sites, mcludmg Site 3740. This recommendatlonv'
was reafflrmed rn a 2011 SHPD comrnent letter (SHPD DOC NO‘: 11‘03MD05). K '

‘ Xamanek Researches LLC was subsequentlv hired to carry out an archaeological
mventorLsurveV of the Petition Area plus addmonal lands in 2014-2015. This
_subsequent survev reexamined sites previously identified i in 1994, including Site
3740, in addition to one nele 1den11f1ed site. Pedestrlan mspectlons of all
. prewously 1den11f1ed sites, mcludmg Site 3740 were conducted during the -
‘ Apphcant s 2014-2015 ﬁeldwork The SHPD Mau1 staff archaeolo,qlst at the tlme .
carried out two project inspections with Xamanek Researches LLC staff in 2015.
 The SHPD.Maui staff archaeolomst was able to view all s1tes, including Site 3740.
The archaeological inventory surveV report (Frederlcksen, 2015) for the overall
- Prolect site was approved in 'a 2016 SHPD comment letter (SHPDDOC NO:
‘ ‘,1601MD08) The SHPD concurred with the. mterpreted flmct10n for Site 3740 and
~ affirmed thatno addlhonal work was warranted for this post—contact site. S

Xamanék Researches LLC staff members have subsequently revisited the gully
"area on three separate occasions s1nce the mventorv survey 'was accepted in early
2016. No additional findings have been made in Drainageway “A”. However, ,
given concerns ., raised, the Applicant’s _has voluntarily ~agreed to "have
R archaeolog1cal data recovery work carried out on Slte 3740. This addmonal and
intensive Work will include _detailed mappmg, subsurface and _ sutface
- investigation of the constructlon style of sections of the wall segments; including
. a-short wall sect10n that is located within along a port10n of Dramagewav “A”'s
_ slope. Results of this work will be mcluded in the Project’s forthcomm,q data
- recovery report. The SHPD will review the results of this: futiire report (See ‘
: Appendlx H-1 ’Archaeolog;lcal Consultant memo dated October 28,2016.)

, B Comments regardzng Archaeologzcul Inventory Suroe Y (AIS)
o There are no documented urchaeologlcal sites recommended in the AIS for preseroutzon
There are a few recommend for data recovery with the chance that some of those may be
recommend for preserwztzon But, it is highly likely that the vast mu]orzty of these sztes @f ‘
not all) will be destroyed and not preseroed This is unfortunate as this uhupua a has a lot.of
history. 'I716 proposed action does not seem to support the mtegmtlon of culi'uml/hlstorzc sites
. into the project plan Recommendutzons to mteg“rate historic sztes into the pro]ect were made
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at the Pebruary 25, 2014 cultural consultatzon meetzng

o TheAlSis 1nadequute because there is evzdence that not ull historic propertzes huve been
\ recorded There are: posszble undocumented archaeologrcal sites, mtdden scatters und artlfacts &

o Atthe Pebruary 25, 2014 cultural consultutzon meetzng a request was made by consultzng
parties that lncluded linieal descendants, cultural practztloners and other knowledgeable
. parties, to go on a site visit to the pr0]ect area. We were told by Charlie Jencks; the owners
. representative, and Eric Eredrickson, the archdeologrst that this was doablé. It would seem
' that the time is at hand to brzng the cultural consultzng purttes and hneal descendants on the
: land for the  following purposes: To help 1dent1ﬁ/ historic propertzes consult ¢ on the cultural
uses dnd szgnlﬁcunce of those hzstorzc/cultural propertles
e /The AIS does not compl Y wlth the thel—Mdkenu Communrty Plun thdt "requzres
" development projects to 1dent1ﬁ/ all cultural resources located within or adjacent to the pro]ect
o ‘area, prior to application, as part of the County developmment review process" (Page 24 -
‘ f,KMCP) There are archaeological sites adjacent to the project in Kulanihakoi Gulch that have 7
* . not been documented in the AIS or the 2008 AIS of lands Mauka and south of the pro]ect
. The nieed to include. an uddztlondl survey of the Kulanthukot Gulch was brought up at the
- February 25 2014 culturdl consultatzon meetlng ‘ -

e 'EIS should show an alterndte uctzon where cultural/hlstorzc s1tes are 1ncorp0rdted into the '
o proposed action and not szmpl Y destro yed. To develop 75 acres and not include even one.
Hawaiian drchueologmd site in the proposed action is a sud commentdry on - how the
‘ ’developers vlew our Hawunun hlstory ' R

¢

| Response 9B: In response to Comments regardlng preservatlon, the FEIS Secuon III.
A, 8 (Historical and Archaeologlcal Resources) has been reV1sed to' mclude the. i
b followmg language ‘ Co : ‘ '

"Xamanek Researches was contracted bV a former landowner to conduct the 1994 '

AIS ‘That AIS, which identified 20 archaeologilcal sites on. the propertv, was

; faccepted by the State Hlstorlc Preservahon D1V1s1on ( ”SHPD”) bV letter dated Iulv
‘ \12 1994 ' '

In IulV 2011, Pulan1 Promenade engaged Sc1ent1f1c Consultant SerV1ces, Inc o
prepare an archaeologlcal mon1tor1ng plan for the Piilani Promenade properties.
B ’That plan was accepted bV the SHPD by letter dated August 10 2011

In March 2014 Pulam Promenade engaged Xamanek Researches LLC to update "

the July'1994 AIS. That updated AIS was accepted by the SHPD in TanuarV 2016. - .

, " The updated_ survey identified 19. of the original 20 archaeolog1ca1 sites ‘on the
Jpropertv However two of the OI'lQ"JIIaﬂV 1dent1f1ed 31tes (3734 and 3739) were
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‘ determJned to have been destroved/ lost by post—1994 land altering act1v1t1es The
updated AIS report ContaJned the followmg Imtlgatlon recommendatrons

Data recovery was recommended for twelve ( 12) archaeolo,cncal sites: 3727 S

- 3728,3729,3732, 3735 3736, 3741, 3742 3743, 3744, 3745, and 8622. Note: the
SHPD rev1ew/acceptance Ietter (Doc No: 1601MD08) contains a tvpo < it
states 13 sites for data recoverv (thls is a-simple addltlon error) :

* No further Work was recommended for six (6) archaeologlcal s1tes 3730
3731, 3733 3737 3738, and 3740.

In ]ulv 2015 Piilani Promenade orgamzed a site v1s1t of its propertv for any .
interested members of the Commumtv Followmg that site V1s1t two interested

community members — Daniel Kanahele and Luc1enne DeNaie -- recommended to ©
SHPD that the following seven (7) archaeological sites be preserved: 3730, 3731, -
3732, 3736, 3740, 3745, and 8622. In addition, Mr. Kanahele and Ms. DeNaie also

identified. (i) an unmarked stone neatr archaeolo,cncal sites 3727 and 3728, and (i)
~an unmarked stone on the southwest portion of the Piilani Promenade propertv,
~ and recommended to SHPD that these stones also ‘be preserved. These seven

archaeological sites and two unimarked stones are herelnafter Collectrvelv referred o

" to'asthe” Commumtv Sltes

; Havmg rev1ewed the revised 2015 Xamanek Report and Cons1der1ng the above
" recommendations - of Mr. Kanahele and Ms. DeNaie, the. SHPD accepted the
| updated Xamanek Researches LLC report and issued. a letter dated January 6, -

2016, accepting the spec1f1c rmtl,qatron recommendatrons contained in Xamanek’

updated AIS

' Notwithstandjn,c: the ‘above, .given the concerns expressed by interested '
: Comrnnnitv members, Piilani Promenade has agreed - in the spirit of cooperation
-~ to meet with Mr. Kanahele, Ms. DeNaie and Xamanek to authenticate which sites
“have s1gmf1cance and preserve the approprlate Commumty Sites at reasonable
locations on the Pulanl Promenade property. Piilani Promenade will Consult with
Mr. Kanahele and Ms. DeNale to determine a reasonable and appropr1ate means
and locatlon of preservation of the Commumtv SlteS

| In response to Comments regardmg a site visit, the FEIS Section IIL. A. 8
(Historical and Archaeological Resources) has been revised to 1nc1ude the
followmg language \ ‘ :
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Asa follow up to the Februarv 25, 2014 meetmg, the Project team s Archaeologist 7
~and Cultural Consultant part1c1pated ina s1te v1s1t on Ianuarv 22 2016 The site
v151t was attended bv S

e »KimokeoKapahulehua ‘
*  Erik Frederickson
‘e BrettDavis
¢ JordanHart ~
"“s* Daniel Kanahele
«  Michael Lee
Basil Oshiro =
~* Brian Naeole
. Florence K. Lani
e Luc1enne DeNaie

The Apphcant has submltted a data recovery plan as requrred and is currentlv ‘
under review by SHPD The Appllcant Wll]m,q to contmue meetmgs with the Aha 7
, Moku members as Well as other members of the communltv durm,q the site data

' ‘recovery process to further understand the cultural and archaeological nature of -

~ the Pro1ect site and where possible, development of a presetvation plan for those
. s1tes In add1t10n, the Pro1ect AIS Was accepted by SHPD on Januaty 6, 2016 ( See
3 Appende F—l ' ”SHPD acceptance letter dated Tanuarv 6, 2016”) '

VIn conclus1on, the updated archaeologrcal survev of the Prolect site was -

: 'conducted in the summer of 2015, and one new l‘llStOI'lC propertv was located
. The prewouslv 1dent1f1ed sites were reg1stered in the State Inventorv of H1stor1c '
~ Places (SIHP) as No. 50-50-10-3727 throu,qh 3746 Of the orl,c_unal 20. sites,

17 remam and one new site was 1dent1f1ed for a new total of 18 sites. Seven of

~ these s1tes have been’ unpacted to some extent: by post-1994 earthmovmg

act1v1t1es on the Pro1ect s1te Of the Jrnpacted sites, S1te 3734 ( a rock plle) and Site o

- 3739 (parallel boulder ahgnment) have essent1allV been destroved In addltron, |
the Site 3746 petroglvph Was removed from the. Pro1ect site in late 1994 bV a .
~ previous landowner. As such, a total of 18 sités are present within the PrO]ect ‘

: site. . No lustor1c propert1es wete located on the prev1ouslv d1sturbed off-site

‘ portlons of the Pro1ect site.

~ co e

» The SHPD 1ssued a letter dated Ianuarv 6 2016 that accepts the. AIS as fmal (See:
‘ Appendlx F-1, ”SHPD acceptance letter dated January 6, 2016”) Data recovery is .
. now the recommended mltrgatlon for twelve (12) srtes mcludm,cﬂr Sites. 3727 3729,
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o 3732 3735, 3736 3741 through 3745, and nele 1dent1f1ed Slte 8266 (See: Table No
2) A data recoverV plan has been prepared and submltted to SHPD in June 2016 -
, and is currently under rev1ew by SHPD staff. In add1hon the SHPD igsued a letter
dated January 6, 2016 that accepts the AIS as flnal (See: Appendrx F-1, “SHPD

‘ acceptance letter dated Ianuarv 6, 2016”) ‘

' In response to comments regardrng the Kulanlhakm Gulch the FEIS Sectlon ML
- A. 8 (Historical and Archaeologrcal Resources) has been rev13ed to include the
fo]lowmg language ,

Durlng the environmental review eonsultation process questions were raised asto -
the presence of historical sites within Kulanihakoi Gulch (Which is not located on
 the Project s1te) and the need for additional survey Work to assess the presence of

- possible sites. In response to this request, the Applicant contacted Kaonoulu Ranch -
and recelved their approval to submit an SHPD accepted AIS (2008) done for the -
area south of the project boundary mcludrng the g'ulch area ad]acent to and mauka
of the pro]ect area. The 2008 AIS indicates thatno resources were found in the area

ffonting, the property on either side of the Kulanihakoi Gulch (See: Appendrx G,

”Archaeolo;.ucal Inventorv Suryevof Kulamhakm Gulch AIS dated 20087). " -

Comment 10. C Comments regardzng Cultural Impact Assessment (! CIA)
.In the DEIS the CIA results are summarize as follows: - :
“The CIA reports that the proposed project has no significant eﬁ‘ects to cultural resources, belzefs or .
practices. Froma cultural practices and beliefs perspective, the subject property bears no apparent.
_signs of cultural practices or gatherings currently taking place. The oral hzstory znterozews didnot -
reveal any y known gathering places on the sub]ect property or any access concerns as a result of the
proposed pro]ect Therefore it can be concluded that development of the site wzll not impact.cultural -
resources on the property or within its imimediate vicinity.”. ,
e CIA needs to 1nclude more-interviews fo be acceptable There are more thait just the two
| people selected in the CIA for interviews who can advance our understandzng of the hzstory of
* “this land. PP staff and consultants met cultural pract-zt-zoners lineal descendants and others .
at the Pebruary 25,2014 cultural consultation meet-zng some of whom have a practice on the
land and in the ahupua'a and did 7ot chose to 1nterozew thern for the.CIA, therefore the CIA
is incomplete. , \ T

1‘ e CIA needs to recognzze that their are other cultural pract-ztloners and lineal descendants ofthe
 area and their connection to the land :

. CIA states there are no cultural practtces currently occurrzng on the land That is not
correct. ' A '
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e CA needs to recogmze the lmpacts this pro]ect may have on Hawauan rzghts customarily and
7 tradztlonall y exercrsed for subsistence, cultural, aind religious purposes on and adjacent to the
pro;ect area.’ This would include: gathenng practlces at the Ka ono ulu seashore and in the'

. nearshore waters for limu, ﬁshes, etc

‘ Response 10: Additional mtervrews W1th Mlchael Lee and yourself were mcluded in the
revised Cultural Impact Assessment Report (CIA) prepared by Hana Pono LLC and can .-
be found in Appendrx Lof the FEIS : - ‘

In response to comments regardmg cultural nnpacts, the FEIS Sectron IIL. B. 4 (Cultural :
Resources) has been rev1sed to include the following language. - :

4. Cultural Resources

‘Extstmg Condtttons Hana Pono LLC prepared a Cultural Impact Assessment‘ ‘
' (CIA) for-the P1’1lan1 Promenade to 1dent1fy hlstorrcal and current cultural uses of .
" the pro]ect area and to assess the impact of the proposed action on ‘the cultural
- resources,’ practrces, and. beliefs.. The CIA included the Honua'ula Affordable -
Housing development parcel inits analvs1s The CIA was conducted 1n accordance : _
with the. State of Hawan Off1ce of Environmental Quallty Control (OEQC) :
guldehnes for Assessmg Cultural Impact Assessments In response to consultation - |

~ with the communltv and varlous government agenc1es, the Apphcant retamed
: Screntlflc Consultant Services (. SCS) to prepare a supplemental CIA (the ”SCIA”) ‘
to include supplemental consultatlon and add1t10nal mterv1ews with people WhO'

:maV have knowledge of the area. (See Appendlx 11 ”Supplemental Cultural B -
‘Impact Assessment Report dated March 20177). It is noted that the SCIA does not

include the Honua'ula Affordable Housing development parcel however SCS has

prepared a separate. CIA for the Honua ula Affordable Housing development’ -

parcel (See Appendlx 1-2 /‘ ”Cultural Impact Assessment for the proposed -

Honua ula offsrte Workforce housm,q prolect dated Apr1l 2017”)

"I'he pro]ect 51te is located in- the Kula Moku and the Waiehuh—a-nel Kaonoulu 7
N ahupua a in an area. archaeolog1callv known as the “barren zone” “Based ona

prax15 of archaeolog1cal studles conducted on the ”barren zone” in the re,cnon of -

" the Pro1ect site, s1te expectatron and slte den51tV is. low. (See Appendix I-1
.”Supplemental Cultural lmpact Assessment Report dated March 2017”)

o The,area' of thei“ that includes the project site ha’s‘been severely_ disturbed from‘its
original and unaltered ‘statefor many decades, by the effects of grazing cattle and -
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the constructton of ranch roads, county roads and the constructron of Piilani-

nghway The CIA indicates that any resources or practrces occurting tradrtrona]ly -

in the area are ne non-existent and would have been obliterated., (See: Appendlx I
“Cultural Impact Assessment Report dated December 2013, rev1sed March and

: ‘August 2016”)

' 7Interviews wﬂh individuals (kﬂpuna—kafuﬁg/ makua) MOwledgeable about the

lands of the Kaonoulu ahupua’a were conducted in 2013 and in 2016 by of Hana
- Pono LLG=- as part of the CIA, and by SCS in 2016 as part of the SCIA. As noted -
- ,‘ SCS has prepared a separate CIA for the Honua'ula Affordable Housing -

' development parcel that includes interviews Wlth the same md1v1duals as the

- SCIA. (See: Append1x I-2 “Cultural Impact Assessment for the proposed

Honua'ula offsite workforce housing project dated April 2017”). The oral history

interviews were Conducted in order to co]lect information on p0531b1e pre-lustor1c -
and historic cultural resources assoc1ated with these lands, as We]l as traditional

cultural practrces (See: Appendlx I ”Cultural Impact Assessment Report dated ‘ |

»December 2013, revised March and August 2016”; see also Appendlx -1
_ “Supplemental Cultural Impact Assessment Report dated March 2017” ‘and ‘
A pendlx -2 “Cultural Impact Assessment for the proposed Honua ula offs1te

‘ Workforce housmg pro1ect dated Aprﬂ 2017”) ). : :

LA pub]lc mformatron and cultural consultatron meetlng for the proposed pro]ect
was held on February 25, 2014. Transcrlpts from this meeting have been included
in the DFEIS The focus of the meeting was to review the previous 1994 AIS and
d1scuss the fmdmgs of the current 2014 AIS. In addition to drscussmg the return

of the petroglyph boulder (Whlch removed from the Project site and is preserved o

. under a SHPD—approved preservation plan) and potentral impacts to Kulanihakoi -

‘Gulch (which is not located on the Project site), some of the part1c1pants suggested

that the potentral archaeologrcal sites could be mcorporated into the design of the
project or into its landscapmg and the prev1ously removed petroglyph stone be

. returned to the property The Apphcant has discussed the possible return of the
"petroglyph stone and the former owner (Kaonoulu Ranch) re]ected this request

given the fact that the relocation and a preservatron plan was submltted and
: approved by SHPD. '

‘ ~As a fo]low up to the FebruarV 25, 2014 meetlng, the Pro1ect team s archaeologlst

and cultural consultant part1c1pated ina s1te visit on Tanuarv 22, 2016 F o]lowm,q'
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the JTanuary 22,2016 sitevisit arequest was made from the Aha Moku for a further
cultural consultatron meehng The meehng was_held on Aprll 27 2016 and a .
‘transcrlpt of the April. 27 2016 mee‘ung is avallable as Append]x A to the
Supplemental Cultural Impact Assessment. (See: Appendlx I— ”Supplemental
'Cultural Impact Assessment dated March 2017”) Aspart of the SCIA SCS reached
out to 21 persons for consultat10n, 3 of whom responded and Wanted to be ‘

o 1nterv1ewed

‘ Potentral Impacts and Mitigatmn Measures : ‘
In ,qeneral concerns expressed bv the commumtv in these s1te v1s1ts, mee‘un,c_r,s, and

cultural consultatlons focused on the potentlal presence of undocumented

: archaeologlcal sites w1thln the Project site that may be impacted by development

2 -of the Project. As documented in Section II1.8 of this FEIS, an Archaeological"

Inventory Survev undertaken and completed by Xamanek Researches in Iulv 1994
1dent1f1ed a total of 20 archaeological sites within the Pet1t10n Area. The

Archaeolog1cal Tnventory. Survev prepared for the DEIS 1dent1f1ed an additional -

S archaeologlcal s1te on the Pro1ect (See Appendlx F, ”Archaeologlcal lnventorv
' Survev dated March 2014 rev1sed Au,c:ust 26, 2015”) —In—addﬂ&en—To monitor these '

" sites, an. archaeolog1cal momtormg plan ‘was prepared and subrmtted to SHPD for _ -

‘review and approval, and was ‘approved and referenced for all recent work ¢ on the.
site. The - monitoring plan may be found in Append1x H and W1ll be updated once

- pro]ect construction is initiated, (See Appendlx E, ”Archaeological lnventorv
Survey dated March 2014 rev1sed Au,c:ust 26, 2015”)

The concerns expressed bv those 1nterv1ewed for the SCIA d1d not focus on

L tradltronal cultural practices prev1ouslv or currentlv conducted w1thln the Project -
area. However, there is the potent1al for trad1t10nal cultaral. practrces c¢onducted

‘within the ,qreater ahiipua‘a to be nnpacted bv development of the Pro1ect (ie.,

‘ naturallv occurrm,q ﬂoodln,q and run—off generated by . construcuon activities

- within the Pro1ect area which may ne,qatrvelv affect the adlacent areas, mcludlng "
L ~Kalepolepo F1shpond and the Pac1f1c Ocean) As discussed. in Secuon IILD. 2 the
_Appllcant is proposmg several measures to mltl,qatlon any ' potential adverse

. 'dralnage impacts caused by development of the Pro1ect Wh1ch 1ncludes under-

‘ and above—ground stormwater detentron basms For more mformatron on the "

proposed mltl,qatlon measures that W1ll be unplemented 10 prov1de a level of .

. stormwater f11trat10n and pollutron control please review. Sectlon I1l. D 2, of this |
FEIS '
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- The CIA reports that the proposed pro]ect will have 10 has—ne 51gmf1cant effeets
1mpact on-te cultural resources, beliefs, or practices. Given the culture—hlstorlcal ,
background presented by the CIA and SCIA in addition to the summarized results
of prior archaeological studies in the projectarea and in the ne1ghbor1n,q areas, the

_ CIA and SCIA determined that there are no spec1f1c valued cultural hlstor1cal or
natural resources. within ‘the’ project area; nor are there any trad1t10nal and

customarv native Hawaiian rlghts being: exercised within the prO]ect area. The

long—term use of the prolect area for grazmg and ranchln,q act1v1t1es also supports

“this conclus1on

_ The cultural and h1stor1ca1 background presented in the CIA prepared by Hana )
Pono LLC and the SCIA prepared. by SCS, in addition to the findings of prior

. archaeolog1cal studies in the project area and in the neighboring areas, support '

. the flndJngs of the CIA prepared for the Honua ula offsite Workforce housing

project. ‘The fdengs are that there are no spec1f1c valued cultural historical, or

'natural resources within the project area. Nor are there any trad1t10nal and . -

customarv nat1ve Hawaiian rights bemg exerc1sed within the project area. (See:
_Appendlx 1-2 ”Cultural Impact Assessment for the proposed Honua ula offs1te ‘
vworkforce housmg project dated Aprll 2017”)

: From a cultural prac’uces and behefs perspect1ve the subject property bears no .-
| apparent signs of cultural practices or gatherings currently taking place. The oral
history interviews did not reveal any known gathermg places on the subject -
‘ property or any access concerns as a result of the: proposed pro]ect Therefore it
. can be concluded that development of the site will not impact cultural resources.
on the property or within its immediate vicinity (See: Appendlx [“Cultural Impact
Assessment Report dated December 2013, rev1sed March and August 2016”)

Notw1thstand1n,q the absence of valued resources, the Apphcant is Wﬂlm,q to .
R contmue meeungs with the Aha Moku members as Well as other members of the

. communlty during the Data Recovery effort proposed for the archaeological sites.’

. The flndlngs of the Archaeological Momtormg program W1]l be conducted under '
the guldance and directive of the SHPD ' ‘

Because there are no valued cu]tural hlstor1cal or natural resources in the Project

s1te, and because there are ho tradl’uonal and customarv native Hawanan rlghts
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- exercised within the Project site, such fesOUrces --ihcludin,q traditional and

‘customarv native Hawauan rights—will not be affected or impaired by the PrO]ect -

s ‘Accordm,qlv, there are no feas1b1e actions needed to reasonablv protect native
Hawaiian rights. See Ka- Pa akai O Ka Aina V. Land Use Comm n, State of Hawa1 i,
9% Hawal i 31 7 P.3d 1068 (2000)

LN

Comment 11
D.) Cultural Consultaﬁon at Pebruary 25 2014 Meeting with cultural practztzoners lzneal
descendants and knowledgeable partzes zgnored or not taken serlously ' :

. Man Y suggestzon and recommendatlons by cultural consultants were oﬁ‘ered at thlS meetzng But
o most of them dzd not receive any’ conslderatlon 1n ‘the DEIS or follow up

S e A request was made for a site oisit to .project area. Thathas ot happened yet..
o
v A request wds made to survey Kulanzhakoz gulch ad]acent to pro]ect for archaeological

\sztes That has not happened Jet ,

e Importance of natural gulches as draznagwa /s and natwe cultural resources was
‘ vemphaszzed repeatedly as it. pertazned to recharging ground water and supportzng limu,
_and fisheries and the. importance of protectzng the natural flow of gulches and not "
tamperzng with it. Yet, thzs consultatzon has not seem to aﬁ‘ect the: proposed actzon to
bury Ka' ono ulu gulch '
N4

. A request was made to 1nclude some of the. parhczpants at the meetlng in the CIA That , -
h ,has not happened : :

Ce Some other recommendatzons from the meehng are dzscussed inm _/ comments above
f,Response 11: In’ response to comments regardmg a site v181t the FEIS Secuon IH

A:8 (Hlstorlcal and Archaeolog1cal Resources) has been rev1sed to mclude the .
‘ lfollowmg language ) EE o

) Asa fo]low up to the Februarv 25 2014 meeting, the Prolect team s Archaeolomst
) and Cultural consultant part1c1pated ina 31te visiton. Tanuarv 22 2016 The s1te
visit was attended bl ‘ .

' ) ‘ijokeo Kapahulehua
, e  FErik Frederlckson
‘M
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e Michael Lee |
~ »  Basil Oshiro -
e Brian Naeole
~ "« . “Florence K. Lani
*  Lucienne DeNaie

‘The Applrcant has submltted a data recoverV plan as requlred and is currentlv
under review by SHPD. The Applrcant Wlllm,q to continue meetings w1th the Aha
- Moku members as well as other members of the community durm,q the site data -

recoverV process to further understand the cultural and archaeolog1cal nature of -

. the Pro1ect site and where possible, development of a preservatlon plan for those :
sites. ln addltlon the Pro1ect AIS was accepted by SHPD on January. 6 2016 ( See N
Appende F- ”SHPD acceptance letter dated Ianuarv 6, 2016”) )

In conclus1on, the updated archaeologrcal surveV of the Pro1ect s1te was ,
conducted in the summer of 2015, and one new hlstor1c propertV was, located ’

The prev10uslV 1dent1f1ed sites were reg1stered in the State Inventory of H1stor1c'
Places { SII—[P) as No. 50—50-10-3727 through 3746 Of the or1g1nal 20 s1tes ‘
17 remaln and one new site Was identified for a new total of 18 sites. Seven of -

these sites have been 1mpacted to some extent” by post-1994 earthmioving
activities on the Pro1ect site. Of the impacted sites, Site 3734 (a rock pile) and Site
3739 (parallel boulder allgnment) have essentially been destroved In add1t10n :
the Site 3746 petro,qlvph was removed from the Pro1ect s1te in late 1994 by a
prev10us landowner As such, a total of 18 s1tes are present w1thm the Pro1ect

‘—s1te No historic propertles were located on the prev10uslV dlsturbed off—s1te '

‘portions of the Pro1ect s1te

" The SHPD issued a letter dated lanuarV 6, 2016 that accepts the AIS as flnal (See:
Avppendix E-1, ”SHPD acceptance letter dated January 6, 2016”) Data recovery is
now the recomniended m1t1gauon for twelve (12) sites, including Sites 3727-3729,

3732, 3735, 3736, 3741 through 3745, and newly identified Site 8266 (See: Table No. -
2). A data recovery plan has been preparéd and submitted to SHPD in June 2016
and is currently under réview by. SHPD staff. In addition the SHPD issued a letter
dated January 6, 2016 that accepts the AIS as' flnal ( See Append1x E-1, ”SHPD
acceptance letter dated Tanuarv 6, 2016”) ‘

ln response to comments regardmg the Kulan1hal<o1 Gulch, the FEIS Sectlon III
- 'A. ‘8 (Historical and Archaeological Resources) has been rev1sed to include the
followmg language
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' During the env1ronmental rev1eW eensultatreﬁ process questlons were ra1sed asto
the presence of hlstorlcal sites within Kulanlhakm Gulch (wh1ch isnot located on

the Project site) and the need for additional survey Work to.assess the presence of

. possible sites. In: response to this request the Applicant contacted Kaonoulu Ranch
- ,and received their approval to submit an SHPD accepted AlS (2008) done for the
. area south of the pro]ect boundary 1nc1ud1ng the gulch area- ad]acent toand mauka -
S of the projectarea., The 2008 AIS indicates that no resources were found in thearea . ‘
.u fronting the property on either side of the Kulamhak01 Gulch (See Append1x G,
' ”Archaeolog_ucal InventorV Survey of Kulamhakm Gulch AIS dated 2008”) - ‘

In response to comrnents regardlng Dralnageway ”A” the FEIS Sectron 1L A.8
(Historical and Archaeologrcal Resources) has been rev1sed to 1nclude the
: fo]lowmg Ianguage ‘ : -

Dralnagewav “A” s, Iocated in the northern half of the Prolect site. (See

ﬁ”Appendlx L, ”Prellmlnarv Englneerlng Report Flgures 2-3. and 2-4) A portron

"~ of Dralnagewav “A conta1ns one prev1ouslv 1dent1f1ed hlStOl‘lC propertv Site 50-
-50-10-3740. Site 3740 was first 1dent1f1ed durlng the- 1994 AIS which surveved the‘
entire - Petltron Area (Frederlcksen, et ‘al,, 1994) At the t1rne Slte 3740 was

B mterpreted as a post—contact ranch-era feature, poss1blv assoc1ated W1th erosion -

‘ control This_site’ con51sts of se,q,rnents of a low, d1scontmuous rock wall that

7—“ prrrnarllv extend along 'portlons of either s1de of the gully. ‘The SHPD Maui staff -

. archaeolomst at the time visited the Petition Area i 1n 1994 to lnspect the varlous‘ ‘

 sites thathad been 1dent1f1ed durln,gr the mventorv survev, mcludmg Site 3740 The - :

- SHPD approved the archaeological inventory survey report, concurred w1th site

~1nterpretatrons, and 1nd1cated that no further archaeological Work was needed for

_ anv of the remaann,q identified s1tes, 1nc1ud1n,q Site 3740. Th1s recornrnendatron ,"\
 was reafflrmed 1n a 2011 SHPD comment letter (SHPD DOC NO 1103MDO¢

' Xamanek Researches LLC was subsequentlv hlred to carry out an archaeological ‘
1nventorv surveV of the Petluon Area plus add1t10nal lands in 2014-2015. This
subsequent survey reexaraned sites prev1ouslV 1dent1f1ed in 1994, 1nc1ud1n,q Site

3740 in addltron to ‘one ‘newly identified site. Pedestnan mspectlons of all

“previously 1dent1f1ed SItes, 1nclud1ng Site 3740 were conducted durlng the
Apphcant s 2014—2015 f1e1dwork The SHPD Mau1 staff archaeologlst at the time

‘ ’carrled out two pro1ect mspectlons W1th Xamanek Researches LLC staff in 2015,
- The SHPD Mau1 staff archaeolo,cnst Was able to view a]l 51tes, 1nc1ud1n,q Slte 3740.
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The archaeological inventory surveV report (Frederlcksen 2015) for the overa]l

‘Pro1ect site was approved in a 2016 SHPD comment letter (SHPDDOC NO: - -

' 1601MDO08). The SHPD concurred with the iriterpreted function for Site 3740 and
- affirmed that no additional Work was Warranted for this poSt—co‘ntact site.

Xa_manek Researches LLC staff members have. subsequenﬂv revisited the gquV
" area on three separate occasions since the lnventorV survev was accepted in earlv
- 2016. No additional flndrn,qs have been made in Drainageway “A”. However,

given concerns raised, - the Apphcant s has voluntarily agreed to. have -

‘archaeolomcal data recoverV Work carried, out on Site 3740. This add1t10nal and

intensive work will 1nc1ude detarled mapping, subsurface and surface

investigation of the constructlon stvle of sections of the wall se,o_.ments mcludrn,q

a short wall section that is located within along a portion of Dra]na,qewav “A”’s

slope. Results of this work will be lncluded in‘the Project’s forthcoming data

recovery report. The SHPD will review the results of this future report. (See:.

Appendix H-1 ’f Arcbaeological Consultant memo dated October 28, 2016.)

In response to comments regardrng CIA lnterv1ews Additional mterv1ews with

* Michael Lee and yourself were included in the revised Cultural Impact
Assessment Report (CIA) prepared by Hana Pono LLC and can be found in -
'Appendlx I of the FEIS. , o

Thank you for part1c1pahng the in the envuonmental rev1ew process Please feel free to caII me or
M. Brett Davis at (808) 242—1955 or emaJl at bdav1s@chpmau1 com should you have any questlons :

S]'ncerely yours,

+ Jordan E. Hart, President:

CC Mr. Charlie ]encks Ownershlp Representatwe :
. Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker, Executwe Offlcer, LUC
Pro]ect File 13 029 :





